



Missouri Department of Health and Senior Services P.O. Box 570, Jefferson City, MO 65102-0570 Phone: 573-751-6400 FAX: 573-751-6010 RELAY MISSOURI for Hearing and Speech Impaired and Voice dial: 711

Randall W. Williams, MD, FACOG Director



June 13, 2019

Cathy Williams, Interim President & CEO Reproductive Health Services of Planned Parenthood 4251 Forest Park Avenue St. Louis, MO 63108

## **Re: Complaint Investigation Statement of Deficiencies**

Dear Ms. Williams:

As you may be aware, the St. Louis City Circuit Court has issued an order directing the Department to make a decision with respect to RHS's license renewal application by June 21, 2019. The Department is requesting that the Court reconsider that order, but in the meantime, the Department will take steps in good faith to comply with the Order in a timely fashion. In the ordinary course, the Department would pursue the process of progressive discipline under § 197.293, RSMo, before completing a complaint investigation. Accordingly, we are initiating that process now, with the intention of completing it on an accelerated timeline to allow the Department to make a final decision on the renewal application on or before June 21, 2019.

The Department's investigation is reviewing incidents that apparently involved deviations from standard care, resulting in serious patient harm. As you are aware, five physicians who have performed and (in three cases) continue to perform abortions at RHS's facility have refused to cooperate in our investigation, and they have declined to participate in interviews with the Department. We have, therefore, been unable to procure the information needed to draw firm factual conclusions regarding certain deficiencies under investigation. Moreover, in litigation with the Department, RHS and its physicians have made two things abundantly clear: (1) there is no reasonable prospect that the five non-cooperating doctors will agree to participate in interviews in the foreseeable future; and (2) RHS has taken, and will take, *no* affirmative steps to request, encourage, induce, pressure, or otherwise procure the cooperation of the non-cooperating physicians. As RHS's counsel stated in open court, RHS has not taken any steps to ensure the cooperation of its own physicians, and it does not believe that it has an obligation to encourage those doctors to cooperate. RHS's non-cooperation on this point is unprecedented and untenable.

Due to this ongoing non-cooperation, in order to issue a Statement of Deficiencies based on the complaint investigation, we are forced to infer that each physician who declined to participate in an interview has no satisfactory explanation for the conduct under investigation, and we are forced to apply the same presumption to RHS. We are issuing you the attached Statement of Deficiencies in accordance with that inference—*i.e.*, that neither RHS nor its physicians can provide any satisfactory explanation for the deeply troubling instances of patient care that we have reviewed.

You will find enclosed a Statement of Deficiencies, which covers the findings (deficiencies) of the complaint investigation conducted from April 2, 2019, to May 28, 2019, in connection with the licensure

www.health.mo.gov Healthy Missourians for life. The Missouri Department of Health and Senior Services will be the leader in promoting, protecting and partnering for health.

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY / AFFIRMATIVE ACTION EMPLOYER: Services provided on a nondiscriminatory basis.

requirements as they pertain to abortion facilities in Missouri. The enclosed Statement of Deficiencies identifies at least 30 deficient practices arising from our complaint investigation. In this letter, we highlight several of the most serious deficiencies as raising particular concerns, and we insist that any Plan of Correction must clearly and specifically address these deficiencies with a remedial plan that is feasible and readily implemented:

- 1. A pelvic exam was performed by a medical resident on "Patient 1" prior to a surgical abortion that failed to detect that the uterus was severely retroflexed, increasing the risk of the procedure, including the risk of failed abortion. A physician fellow then attempted a surgical abortion, which failed. RHS then attempted a medication abortion on the same patient, which also failed. A physician then performed a third attempted abortion—a second attempt at surgical abortion—which succeeded. The Department never received a timely complication report for either of the two failed abortions, though RHS claims it prepared one for the failed medication abortion, which the Department first received while onsite for the investigation at RHS on April 2 and 3, 2019. Two of the three physicians involved in this incident—including all those with direct knowledge of the initial failed procedure—have refused to be interviewed. This incident raises a series of grave concerns, including but not limited to:
  - a. It appears clear that the resident who performed the failed pelvic exam was inadequately supervised. If a pelvic exam had been completed by the physician who ultimately performed the successful surgical abortion after the two abortions that failed, the patient likely would not have undergone the two prior abortions. This is a reason why the Department enforces statutes and rules consistent with the standard care as practiced by other physicians to prevent harm to patients. The rule requires a pelvic exam before the procedure is scheduled to help determine what type of procedure to be done and the best way to perform that procedure based on these preoperative findings, including in this case a pelvic exam. This also guides the preoperative counseling provided to the patient regarding risks and benefits for her particular clinical situation.
  - b. Both the failed surgical abortion and the failed medication abortion plainly constituted complications requiring the submission of a complication report, yet the Department never received a complication report as required by law for either failed abortion.
  - c. The physician fellow who performed the failed surgical abortion had another failed surgical abortion within a close timeframe, yet no issue was raised with RHS's quality assurance.
  - d. As discussed in our prior Statements of Deficiencies, RHS did not comply with the samephysician requirement as to this patient, as well as several other patients.
- 2. A surgical abortion was performed on "Patient 2" by a physician. The fetus was at 10 weeks' development. The physician who performed the abortion noted in the medical records that he or she identified some fetal parts to confirm the success of the abortion. The pathology lab also confirmed the presence of fetal parts. Yet the surgical abortion had failed, resulting in a continuing pregnancy. The patient contacted RHS approximately three weeks later, reporting the continuing pregnancy. RHS did not schedule a second attempt at abortion for over two weeks, during which time the pregnancy progressed from first trimester to second trimester. RHS performed the second abortion attempt without providing any additional informed consent, even though the five weeks' delay resulted in material changes, both in the degree of risk to the patient, and in fetal development. RHS's quality assurance process reported that the first failed attempt was likely to the presence of a "twin," even though no twin was detected in a pre-abortion ultrasound. In a peer-

reviewed study of 65,045 first-trimester surgical abortions, there were 46 failed abortions, a rare complication, reviewed, in which none were cited as twin pregnancies. There was no evidence of quality control to assess the multiple failed abortions at RHS, limiting the opportunity to prevent failed abortions from occurring in the future. Two days after the second abortion attempt, the patient was admitted to the hospital via the Emergency Department and became septic because of complications that arose subsequent to the second abortion after the previous failed abortion. The physician involved in this incident has refused to be interviewed. This incident raises a series of grave concerns, including but not limited to the following:

- a. The affirmative but incorrect report by the physician that fetal parts were identified raises grave concerns about the accuracy of reporting.
- b. The same concern is raised by the pathology lab's affirmative but incorrect report.
- c. There was no communication with the pathology lab whatsoever after the continuing pregnancy was identified.
- d. Because this physician travels to St. Louis from out of town, the delay in scheduling the second attempt appears to have been driven by the physician's convenience, rather than the patient's best interest.
- e. The failure to provide an updated informed consent before the second attempt at surgical abortion violates both Missouri law and basic medical standards.
- f. The quality assurance review of this incident by RHS failed to provide a satisfactory explanation of the incident.
- 3. A similar series of events happened with respect to "Patient 3" after a failed surgical abortion. Both the physician who performed the failed abortion—who was the same fellow who performed the failed abortion on Patient 1—and the pathology lab incorrectly reported that the abortion had been successful after reviewing the products of conception. The patient returned to RHS with a continuing pregnancy about 5 weeks later. No updated informed consent process was provided to the patient prior to the second surgical abortion. No communication occurred with the pathology lab to seek an explanation for this second failure to detect a failed abortion. The physician fellow involved in this incident has refused to be interviewed. This incident raises several grave concerns similar to those discussed above with respect to "Patient 2." In addition, as discussed in our prior Statements of Deficiencies, RHS also violated the same-physician requirement in this incident.
- 4. The treatment provided to "Patient 12" raises particularly grave concerns. Patient 12 was recommended to have a therapeutic abortion after 21 weeks' gestation. The patient was examined by an RHS physician at a hospital, who concluded that the patient had placenta previa—which in the majority of cases resolves as the uterus grows and the placenta moves up—and/or placenta accreta, along with a history of C-section. An ultrasound was performed which did not have findings to completely exclude or confirm placenta accreta. If a surgical abortion is to be performed, given the high risks of such a procedure, an ACOG Committee Opinion states that a second-trimester abortion on such a patient should be performed at a facility with blood products and the capacity for interventional radiology and/or hysterectomy; RHS lacks all three. For unexplained reasons, the physician nevertheless referred the patient to RHS's facility for the second-trimester abortion, where that physician attempted the abortion at a gestational age of 21 weeks and five days. The abortion attempt failed, and it resulted in massive uncontrolled bleeding and an emergency transfer of the patient to the hospital. The patient lost over two liters of blood, underwent a uterine artery embolization, and was described in hospital records as "critically ill."

This complication was both life-threatening and potentially preventable, and the physician's conduct appears to have potentially deviated from standard care in a manner that inflicted serious patient harm. The physician involved in this incident has refused to be interviewed, and no other physician has first-hand knowledge of the treatment.

In addition to these deficiencies in patient care, it is *imperative* that your Plan of Correction must address the failure of RHS and its physicians to cooperate in this investigation, which is unprecedented and unacceptable. Refusal of health care providers to cooperate in the Department's investigations thwarts the Department's ability to conduct meaningful review of troubling instances of patient care, and obstructs the Department's ability to ensure that problems will not be repeated.

We expect that your Plan of Correction will provide specific, detailed, and feasible remedial measures to address each of these grave concerns, as well as all other deficiencies identified in the Statement of Deficiencies. I have included detailed instructions for the Plan of Correction for your review. Because of the accelerated timeline imposed by the Court's order, we request that you provide a complete Plan of Correction no later than close of business on Tuesday, June 18, 2019.

Sincerely,

tu/hl

William Koebel, Administrator Section for Health Standards and Licensure Missouri Department of Health and Senior Services

Electronically Filed - City of St. Louis - June 13, 2019 - 01:01 PM

	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
						С
		MOA-0014	B. WING		05/	28/2019
AME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DDRESS, CITY, S			
EPROD	UCTIVE HEALTH SE		REST PARK A' OUIS, MO 631			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLE DATE
L 000	Initial Comments		L 000			
	investigation (MOO April 2, 2019, to Ma determine complian and regulations gov including 19 CSR 3 Chapter 188, RSM The complaint inve completed, due to I with an ongoing inv physicians who pro within the medical rec were initially refuse been subsequently Investigation finding RHS violated applie 30-30.060(1)(A)(8) failure to: -ensure the Depart Services was able as required by Cha failing to induce, er the physicians who submit to interviews					
	consent was the sa abortion, for 8 patie 188.027.6 RSMo; -ensure a complica	an performing the informed ame physician performing the ents, as required by Chapter ation report was completed and ortion for 1 patient, as required 2.2 RSMo.				
	RHS violated applie	cable regulation, 19 CSR				

Missouri	Department of Hea	Ith and Senior Services			FURM	IAPPROVEI
STATEMEN	T OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLI	E CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COM	PLETED
						С
		MOA-0014	B. WING		05/	28/2019
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AL	DRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE		
REPROD	UCTIVE HEALTH SE	RVICES / PLANNE	REST PARK A	-		
	CONVENEALIN CE	SAINT LO	DUIS, MO 63 <sup>2</sup>	108		
(X4) ID		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C		(X5) COMPLETE
PREFIX TAG		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH		DATE
				DEFICIENCY	<i>`</i> )	
L 000	Continued From pa	age 1	L 000			
	30.30.060(1)(A)(1)	pertaining to providing care in				
		t and following standards of				
	care, evidenced by					
	care, evidenced by					
	-ensure the pelvic e	examination was completed at				
		Ith assessment and in a				
	manner to accurate	ely document the size and				
		ient's uterus prior to a surgical				
		ntributed to a failed abortion;				
		cy of a gross examination of				
	patients;	re a completed abortion for 2				
	•	communication with the				
		the discovery of failed				
	abortions for 2 patie					
		ow up with a patient				
	complaining of con	tinuing pregnancy symptoms				
	for 1 patient;					
		onsent was provided to 2				
		e performance of new surgical				
	abortions following	ed consent process included				
		2) hour required waiting period				
	for 2 patients;	2) nour required waiting period				
	•	riateness of nursing care for 1				
		structed to perform a				
	self-fundal massag	e for post-abortion care at 7				
	weeks and 1 day g					
		n was planned in a safe				
	•	patient presenting for a				
		n at 21 weeks and 5 days with of a C-section and a diagnosis				
		resulting in an emergency				
		al, where the patient was				
		ally ill and suffering from shock,				
		for treating hypotension) and				
		blood loss. The patient				
		ncy surgery (bilateral uterine				
		) to control life-threatening				
	blood loss (2L);					
ouri Dep	artment of Health and Se	enior Services				

Missouri Department of Health and Senior Services STATE FORM

6899

TATEMEN	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
			A. BUILDING: _			С
		MOA-0014	B. WING		05/	28/2019
AME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, ST	TATE, ZIP CODE		
EPROD	UCTIVE HEALTH SE	RVICES / PLANNE	REST PARK AN OUIS, MO 631			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN O (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLE DATE
L 000	Continued From pa	age 2	L 000			
	-ensure the appropro- conveyed to 1 patie diagnosis of placer pregnancy condition placenta grows too 21 weeks and at ter- showing evidence of RHS violated appli- 30-30.060(3)(B), pro- patient medical recon- ensure medical recon- ensure medical recon- ensure medical recon- ensure that accura date a record was specific amendmen- ensure the medical the identity of the pro- abortion for 1 recon- ensure the medical a record of supervi- performing abortion RHS violated appli- 30-30.060(3)(H) per- complication repor- ensure a complical medication abortion department, as recon- RHS violated appli- 30-30.060(8)(C) per- taken regarding ide provided, evidence - ensure the appro- at the facility was re-	briate risks and benefits were ent of the likelihood of a inta accreta (a serious on that occurs when the o deeply into the uterine wall) a erm with an ultrasound not of an accreta. cable regulation, 19 CSR ertaining to the accuracy of cords, evidenced by a failure to ecords were maintained in a ately documents the time and created or amended and any nts made to the record; al record accurately identified obysician inducing a medication rd; al record accurately documents ision for residents and fellows ns at the facility for 2 records. cable regulation, 19 CSR ertaining to the submission of ts, evidenced by a failure to: ation report for 1 failed n was submitted to the quired. cable regulation, 19 CSR ertaining to the lack of action entified problems with care	t :			

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
			A. BUILDING:			С
		MOA-0014	B. WING			28/2019
AME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AL	DDRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE		
EPROD	OUCTIVE HEALTH SE	RVICES / PLANNE	REST PARK A DUIS, MO 631			
(X4) ID		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN O		(X5)
PREFIX TAG		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	THE APPROPRIATE	COMPLI
L 000	Continued From pa	age 3	L 000			
		was taken regarding problems dical care provided at the				
	RHS pursuant to the inspection showed 30-30.060(D) (L110 pelvic examination preoperative asses 30-30.060(1)(A)(8) facility to ensure the	nent of Deficiencies issued to ne March 13, 2019 annual violations of 19 CSR 03) for failure to perform a during the 72-hour ssment and 19 CSR (L1076) for failure of the e same physician performing ent performs the abortion.)				
L1069	19 CSR 30-30.060 shall have full lega	(1)(A)(1) The governing body I	L1069			
	responsibility for de monitoring policies operation and for e administered in a r care in a safe envir	y shall have full legal etermining, implementing, and governing a facility's total ensuring that the policies are nanner to provide acceptable ronment and in accordance ements and standards of care.				
	Based on facility re	not met as evidenced by: ecord review and review of the cal care, the facility failed to				
	time of the health a to accurately docur 1 patient's (Patient abortion, which cor -the accuracy of a	ation was completed at the assessment and in a manner ment the size and orientation of #1) uterus prior to a surgical ntributed to a failed abortion; gross examination of fetal completed abortion for 2	F			

J44311

6899

Missouri	Department of Hea	Ith and Senior Services			FORM APPRO	VED
STATEMEN	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	r
		MOA-0014	B. WING		C 05/28/2019	•
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE		
		4251 FOI	REST PARK A			
REPROD	OUCTIVE HEALTH SE	RVICES / PLANNI	OUIS, MO 63 <sup>-</sup>			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPL	LETE
L1069	Continued From pa	age 4	L1069			
Missouri Dep	patients (Patient #2 -there was commu after the discovery patients (Patient #2 -the prompt follow of continuing pregr (Patient #2); -informed consent (Patient #2 and #3) new surgical aborti -the informed cons seventy-two (72) ho 2 patients (Patient -the appropriatenes (Patient #4) who w self-fundal massag weeks and 1 day g -an abortion was p for 1 patient (Patient therapeutic abortio a previous history of of placenta previa, transfer to a hospit described as critica on pressors (drug f suffering massive f underwent emerge artery embolization blood loss (2L); -the appropriate ris conveyed to 1 patien likelihood of a diag serious pregnancy placenta grows too 21 weeks and at te showing evidence of Findings included:	2 and #3); nication with the pathology lab of failed abortions for 2 2 and #3); up with a patient complaining nancy symptoms for 1 patient was provided to 2 patients ) prior to the performance of ons following failed abortions; ent process included the our required waiting period for #2 and #3); ss of nursing care for 1 patient as instructed to perform a ge for post-abortion care at 7 estational age; lanned in a safe environment nt #12) presenting for a n at 21 weeks and 5 days with of a C-section and a diagnosis resulting in an emergency al, where the patient was ally ill and suffering from shock, for treating hypotension) and blood loss. The patient incy surgery (bilateral uterine it) to control life-threatening isks and benefits were ent (Patient #12) of the nosis of placenta accreta (a condition that occurs when the o deeply into the uterine wall) at irm with an ultrasound not of an accreta.				
STATE FOR			6899	144311	If continuation sheet	5 of 62

IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	B. WING			PLETED				
MOA-0014	B WING			С				
	B. WING			28/2019				
STREET AL	DRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE						
REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH SERVICES / PLANNI 4251 FOREST PARK AVENUE SAINT LOUIS, MO 63108								
TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF		(X5)				
MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO	THE APPROPRIATE	COMPLE DATE				
ge 5	L1069							
nent is dated August 29, 2018. Itrasound was performed on tational age was determined 4 days. The patient agreed to iration. The record notes the prior surgical abortion in red "abnormal bleeding after t of that event. d to RHS for a surgical ber 5, 2018. A physical and is documented in the record ysician resident, Staff F. Staff Iterine orientation as "Ant" as "less than 6 weeks". The ormed at 11:35 a.m. by aff A. The abortion was not trasound. The patient's cervix and a 7mm cannula was used The physician notes that ed with difficulty MVA sue returned." Additional ered into the record and dated at 12:00 p.m., state, "Uterus flexed. Dilated to 21Fr and ed. MVA deployed with no rned. Ultrasound brought to gain to pass dilator with oth transvaginal and asound views utilized. empt to visualize dilator on US doned. Will plan for " A note in the record dated at 12:45 p.m., states,								
	ge 5 ted to RHS on August 29, ormed consent for a surgical med consent document is nd is signed by the patient and nent is dated August 29, 2018. Itrasound was performed on tational age was determined 4 days. The patient agreed to iration. The record notes the prior surgical abortion in red "abnormal bleeding after t of that event. d to RHS for a surgical ber 5, 2018. A physical and is documented in the record ysician resident, Staff F. Staff uterine orientation as "Ant" as "less than 6 weeks". The ormed at 11:35 a.m. by aff A. The abortion was not trasound. The patient's cervix ind a 7mm cannula was used The physician notes that ed with difficulty MVA sue returned." Additional ered into the record and dated , at 12:00 p.m., state, "Uterus flexed. Dilated to 21Fr and ed. MVA deployed with no rned. Ultrasound brought to gain to pass dilator with th transvaginal and asound views utilized. empt to visualize dilator on US doned. Will plan for " A note in the record dated	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL       PREFIX TAG         SCIDENTIFYING INFORMATION)       PREFIX TAG         ge 5       L1069         ted to RHS on August 29, pormed consent for a surgical med consent document is nd is signed by the patient and nent is dated August 29, 2018. Itrasound was performed on rational age was determined 4 days. The patient agreed to iration. The record notes the prior surgical abortion in red "abnormal bleeding after t of that event.       Image: Competence of the second documented in the record ysician resident, Staff F. Staff uterine orientation as "Ant" as "less than 6 weeks". The ormed at 11:35 a.m. by aff A. The abortion was not trasound. The patient's cervix and a 7mm cannula was used The physician notes that ed with difficulty MVA sue returned." Additional ered into the record and dated at 12:00 p.m., state, "Uterus flexed. Dilated to 21Fr and ead. MVA deployed with no rned. Ultrasound brought to gain to pass dilator with oth transvaginal and asound views utilized. empt to visualize dilator on US doned. Will plan for " A note in the record dated at 12:45 p.m., states, ching completed and HCG pt scheduled." The recorded	INUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL       PREFX TAG       (EACH CORRECTIVE ACC CROSS-REFERENCED TO: DEFICIENC         ge 5       L1069         ted to RHS on August 29, ormed consent for a surgical med consent document is nd is signed by the patient and nent is dated August 29, 2018. Itrasound was performed on tational age was determined 4 days. The patient agreed to irration. The record notes the prior surgical abortion in red "abnormal bleeding after t of that event.       Image: Complexity of the patient agreed "abnormal bleeding after t of that event.         d to RHS for a surgical ber 5, 2018. A physical and s documented in the record ysician resident, Staff F. Staff iterine orientation as "Ant" as "less than 6 weeks". The ormed at 11:35 a.m. by aff A. The abortion was not trasound. The patient's cervix id a 7mm cannula was used The physician notes that ed with difficulty MVA sue returned." Additional ered into the record and dated , at 12:00 p.m., state, "Uterus flexed. Dilated to 21Fr and ad. MVA deployed with no med. Ultrasound brought to gain to pass dilator with th transvaginal and asound views utilized. empt to visualize dilator on US toned. Will plan for " A note in the record dated at 12:45 p.m., states, thing completed and HCG pt scheduled." The recorded	INUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG       PREFIX TAG       (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIVE ACTIVE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)         ge 5       L1069         ge 5       L1069         ted to RHS on August 29, pormed consent for a surgical med consent document is di si signed by the patient and nent is dated August 29, 2018. Itrasound was performed on irational age was determined 4 days. The patient agreed to iration. The record notes the prior surgical abortion in red "abnormal bleeding after t of that event.         d to RHS for a surgical ber 5, 2018. A physical and is documented in the record ysician resident, Staff terine orientation as "Ant" as "less than 6 weeks". The ormed at 1:35 a.m. by aff A. The abortion was not rrasound. The patient's cervix id a 7mm cannula was used The physician notes that ed with difficulty MVA sue returmed." Additional ered into the record and dated , at 12:00 p.m., state, "Uterus flexed. Dilated to 21Fr and ad. MVA deployed with no med. Ultrasound brought to gain to pass dilator with th transvaginal and asound views utilized. empt to visualize dilator on US loned. Will plan for ." A note in the record dated at 12:45 p.m., states, hing completed and HCG pt scheduled." The recorded				

Electronically Filed - City of St. Louis - June 13, 2019 - 01:01 PM

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		Ith and Senior Services (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY	
ND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			СОМ	PLETED	
		MOA-0014	B. WING			C 05/28/2019	
IAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE			
		4251 EO	REST PARK A				
REPROD	UCTIVE HEALTH SE	RVICES / PLANNI SAINT L	OUIS, MO 631	08			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN O (EACH CORRECTIVE AG CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	CTION SHOULD BE ) THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET DATE	
L1069	Continued From pa	age 6	L1069				
	includes a "patient administration of M signed by the patie September 5, 2018 note in the Septem had unsuccessful i AB initiated. HCG for 9-12-2018 for re- made by Staff J, nu An untitled docume generated by Staff at 9:20 a.m., states review for encounter was present for the treatment and follo document noted, "p retroflexed uterus a fundus. Although t be appreciated with and traction on the uncomfortable for t uterus made TA u/s able to confirm the position of the uter with early gestation Sab and proceed v explained with patie The record indicate on September 7, 2 to Staff J, nurse. T patient contact as f reports only mild or since taking misop Encouraged pt to v	ent, referenced to patient #1, E, dated September 5, 2018, s in part, "Supervising provider er on 09/05/2018 9:20 AM I e procedure and agree with the w up plan(s)." Further, the ot. with an very acutely and the pregnancy at the the canal and path was able to n eth17F Pratt dilator, the angle cervix was quite the patient. The position of the S ineffective. TV U/S was path, but given the unique us and pts discomfort, coupled hal age, we opted to stop the with MAB. Discussed and ent. Questions answered." es Patient #1 contacted RHS 018 at 12:05 p.m., and spoke The record documents the follows, "Spoke with pt who ramping and scant bleeding rostol at 530pm last evening. wait thru tonight to give 24 hrs to work and if she still	e e				
		to return to clinic. Pt					

Missouri	Department of Hea	Ith and Senior Services			FORM	APPROVED
STATEMEN	IT OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPL	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING		COMF	PLETED
		MOA-0014	B. WING			C 28/2019
		1				
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER					
REPROD	UCTIVE HEALTH SE	RVICES / PLANNE	REST PARK / DUIS, MO 63			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APF DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
L1069	Continued From pa	age 7	L1069			
		erstanding of plan and states Staff E] aware and agrees with				
	2018, for post-abo September 8, 2018 conducted by phys gestational age wa days. Findings inco sac, cardiac motio with double ring sig a physical examina determined the ute and a uterine size is inconsistent with September 5, 2018 record states, "Pt r continuing pregnar desires to have ev reports only spottir taking misoprostol 9-6-2018 (more that [Staff E] who order IV sedation and wi Discussed with pt comment is record a.m. on September performed at 12:56 was performed und cervix was dilated used for the aspirat the procedure was [sic]. An additional September 8, 2018 author, states, "S/p [sic]and uterune [s without success. ]	ed to RHS on September 8, rtion care. The record, dated 8, documents an ultrasound dician, Staff M. The fetal is found to be 9 weeks and 0 duded are identified as, "yolk in, fetal pole, gestational sac gn, single". Staff E performed ation on Patient #1 and erine orientation to be "post" of "9-10 weeks". (This finding in the findings of Staff F on 8.) The visit comment in the reutrned [sic] to clinic with ney confirmed on sono. Pt acuation today if possible. Pt ing and mild cramping after at home at 530pm on an 24 hrs ago). Discussed with red pt receive misoprostol and II attempt in clinic procedure. who is in agreement. The visit led by Staff J, nurse at 11:00 r 8, 2018. The procedure was 5 p.m. by Staff E. The abortion der ultrasound. The patient's to 25 and a 9mm cannula was ition. The physician notes that is completed without difficulty I comment in the record, dated 8, 1:05 p.m., from an unknown of failed Sab 2/2 dicomfotr ic] position. Attempted MAB JSe of IVS and U/S guidance ate without diffciluty [sic]. Retroflexed"				
ssouri Der	artment of Health and S					
ATE FORI			6899	J44311	If continuat	tion sheet 8 of

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ( AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION		APPROVE SURVEY PLETED 28/2019
			A. BUILDING: _			
	MOA-0014		B. WING			28/2019
AME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE		
EPROD	OUCTIVE HEALTH SE	RVICES / PLANNE	REST PARK AV OUIS, MO 631	-		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENC	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	COMPLE
L1069	Continued From pa	age 8	L1069			
	asked if she was p examination condu Staff E stated, "I do the difference betw examination condu Staff F, and the pe her on September anatomy can chang addition, there were there was some tim second, in which the grow. One of the b female anatomy is So, as the pregnar sizeIn addition, medication in betw architecture and the The Department fin insufficient to satistic requirement. On May 28, 2019, was interviewed. We expectation that the up with a resident we conducted or docu inaccurately, he stap providing the care, providing the care, providing the care, providing the care, provided. H documenting beca responsible for pro-	Staff E was interviewed. When resent during the pelvic ucted on Patient #1 by Staff F, on't know." When asked about ween the results of the pelvic ucted on September 5, 2018, b lvic examination conducted by 8, 2018, she stated, "Female ge from day to day. In e several weeks between, or ne between the first and the ne pregnancy was continuing to biggest drivers of change in change in the size of uterus. ncy grows, the uterus changes this patient did receive veen, which changes both the re size direction of the uterus". nds this explanation is fy compliance with this Staff I, RHS Medical Director When asked if it was his e supervising physician follow who was found to have mented a pelvic examination ated, "The residents are not because they are not without that physician present. residents never document care le further stated, "We are use we are the ones oviding that care."				

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
			A. BUILDING:			
		MOA-0014	B. WING			C 28/2019
IAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE		
REPROD	OUCTIVE HEALTH SE	RVICES / PLANNE	REST PARK A OUIS, MO 631			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA			PROVIDER'S PLAN O	- CORRECTION	(X5)
PRÉFIX TAG		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	THE APPROPRIATE	COMPLE DATE
L1069	Continued From pa	ige 9	L1069			
	position and palpat	ion of the adnexa."				
	(Copyright 1997), b FACOG, Associate of Obstetrics and G University of New Y situation in gynecol confusion and error before an intended pregnancy. Even th and easy to examin identifiable pelvic s gynecologist into a dealing with abortic women who are no conception, it is ess determine the positi its dimensions as e corpus in an anterior is not difficult unles Tension may be rel premedication, and	nt Gynecologic Surgery by A. Jefferson Penfield, MD, Professor of the Department Gynecology at the State York showed, "There is no logy more fraught with possible r than a pelvic examination operative termination of hose patients who are relaxed he, not obese, and with clearly tructures may lull the false sense of security. In on under local anesthesia in more than 10 weeks from sential for the operator first to tion of the uterus and to outline exactly as possible. With the or position, estimation of size s the patient is tense or obese ieved by counseling, I gentleness, but obesity may to rely principally on vaginal				
	Shiao-Yu Lee, MD Friedman, MD, ScI entitled, Continued Trimester Abortion, with unintentional c detected among a abortions. Patients very early pregnance uterine anteversion	aldo Fielding, MD FACOG, FRCS(C), and Emanuel A. D, FACOG, from the chapter Pregnancy After Failed First shows, "Forty-six patients continued pregnancy were series of 65,045 first trimester at greatest risk are those with cy and those with marked or retroversion or with uterine appears that judgmental error				

Missouri	Department of Hea	Ith and Senior Services			FORMAPPROVE
STATEMEN	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		MOA-0014	B. WING		C 05/28/2019
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CODE	
BEBBOD	OUCTIVE HEALTH SE	BVICES / DLANNIK 4251 FOF	REST PARK	AVENUE	
REPROL	OCTIVE REALTH SE	SAINT LO	DUIS, MO 63	3108	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR( DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE COMPLETE
L1069	Continued From pa	age 10	L1069		
	underlying continuit cases in which reast inferred), physician more than half (53. constituted the only frequently encounter abort. Physician con- acknowledged; for cases in which tech been separated fro- considerations are nearly all the remain logical reasons cou- them were 8 patier markedly anteverter 2 with congenital un- bicornuate), 2 with tortuous cervical ca- properly evacuating circumstances are To date, some physi- documented within have refused to su 2. Review of the m- showed she presen- to provide informed abortion. The infor- present in the file and Staff B. The docum- transabdominal ulti- patient and gestation 9 weeks and 4 day Patient #2 presenter abortion on May 26 examination is doc-	ng pregnancy. Among 30 sons could be found (or a misjudgment accounted for 3%). Anatomic factors y other important and ered explanation for failure to ulpability here is also purposes of emphasis, these nnical skills are critical have om those in which judgmental primary. They accounted for ining reasons among for whom ald be found. Included among its with uterine malposition (1 ed and 7 markedly retroverted), terine anomaly (both leimyomata uteri, and 1 with a anal. The difficulties of g the gravid uterus under these well recognized." sicians who provided the care the medical records reviewed bmit to interviews. edical record for Patient #2 nted to RHS on May 21, 2018, d consent for a surgical med consent document is and is signed by the patient and nent is dated May 21, 2018. A rasound was performed on the onal age was determined to be s. According to the record, trated an understanding and e abortion".			
STATE FOR	М		6899	J44311	If continuation sheet 11 of

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
			A. BUILDING:			С
		MOA-0014	B. WING			28/2019
IAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE		
REPROD	OUCTIVE HEALTH SE	RVICES / PLANNE	REST PARK A OUIS, MO 631			
(X4) ID		TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN O		(X5)
PREFIX TAG		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	THE APPROPRIATE	COMPLE DATE
L1069	Continued From pa	ige 11	L1069			
	uterine orientation a as "average". The 11:00 a.m. by Staff performed under ul was dilated to 27 au for the aspiration. "procedure comple gestational age of " on ultrasound". Th gross examination physician. "Some" physician and the ro "tissue exam consis gestational age". F the "procedure com The record includes to Boyce and Bynu from Patient #2. Th as the ordering phy sample collection ti at 9:25 a.m. The re	B. Staff B documented the as "Mid" and the uterine size procedure was performed at B. The abortion was not trasound. The patient's cervix and a 9mm cannula was used The record notes that ted without difficulty" at the '10 weeks and 2 days based e document indicates that a of tissue was completed by the fetal parts were seen by the eport also indicates that the stent with documented further, the document indicates mpleted without complication". Is a pathology requisition sent m with the sample collected the document identifies Staff B riscian and identifies the me and date as May 26, 2018 equisition orders are for ro - dispose" and identifies the	9			
	The record includes May 31, 2018, read the pathology lab m examination of the report, states, "Imm products of concep weeks gestational a chorioamnionitis, of proliferation. The s formalin and consis fragments measurin aggregate. Placem	s a pathology report, dated l and electronically released by nedical director. The gross sample, as noted on the nature chorionic villi confirming tion consistent with 10-11 age. No evidence of villitis, r atypical trophoblastic specimen is received in sts of tan-pink soft tissue ng 8.0 x 8.0 x 2.0 cm in ta and fetal parts are grossly ntative sections are submitted				

	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	Ith and Senior Services (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· /	E CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
						C
		MOA-0014	B. WING		05/2	28/2019
NAME OF F	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE		
	UCTIVE HEALTH SE		REST PARK A	VENUE		
INEF NOD	OCHVE HEALIN SE	SAINT LC	DUIS, MO 63 <sup>2</sup>	108		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	I SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
L1069	Continued From pa	age 12	L1069			
	2018 indicates, "Additional sections are submitted in three blocks". The microscopic evaluation indicated, "The section demonstrates immature chorionic villi, placental membrane and decidua. 10 weeks 2 days".					
	The record indicates Patient #2 contacted RHS on June 14, 2018 at 1:05 p.m., and spoke to RHS staff. The record documents the patient contact as follows, "PT called stating "I don't believe the AB worked, my stomach is still getting bigger, I'm still throwing up! I just don't think he got it all." MSA confirmed callback number and gave her the number to the Medical Exchange."					
	for post-abortion ca 29, 2018, document Staff B, with fetal g and 1 day. Finding "cardiac motion, fet gestational sac with The clinical impress "Continuing pregnate Examination of the	ed to RHS on June 29, 2018, are. The record, dated June hts an ultrasound conducted by jestational age to be 15 weeks gs included are identified as, ital pole, fetal movement, h double ring sign, single". ission was documented as, ancy post-abortion". record showed the only document on file for Patient #2 , 2018.				
	for an abortion. The documents a physiconducted by Staff uterine orientation as "average". The 11:38 a.m. by Staff performed under under was dilated to 39 a for the aspiration. "procedure complet	ed to RHS on June 30, 2018, ne record, dated June 30, 2018, ical examination of the patient B. Staff B documented the as "Mid" and the uterine size procedure was performed at B. The abortion was Itrasound. The patient's cervix and a 12mm cannula was used The physician notes that eted without difficulty" and "15 aspiration following surgical				
ssouri Dep		aspiration following surgical				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		Ith and Senior Services           (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA           IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, í	ECONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED	
		BERTH IOATION NOWBER.	A. BUILDING:			C	
		MOA-0014	B. WING			28/2019	
IAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE			
REPROD	OUCTIVE HEALTH SE	RVICES / PLANNE	REST PARK A				
			OUIS, MO 631				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLE DATE	
L1069	Continued From pa	age 13	L1069				
	indicates that a gro completed by the p seen by the physici indicates that the "t documented gestat document indicates without difficulty". comments were ad 2018 at 1:00 p.m., bedside, pt c/o sev dizziness, and state bathroom had a mo bleeding/clot. [Stat admitted to clinic.] Small amount of bl returned to bed. W Another note, docu documents, "Pt cla "my tailbone" not ut has no cramping at resolved. No addit since last check. [S observed bleeding ok for discharge. H check up in 1-2 we Staff B completed a June 30, 2018, for on Patient #2 on M indicates the reaso "Failed abortion/pre-	ng IUP". The document oss examination of tissue was obysician. "All" fetal parts were ian and the report also tissue exam consistent with tional age". Further, the s the "procedure completed The following additional visit Ided to the record on June 30, by Staff J, "[Staff B] at ere increase in pain and es when she went to the oderate amount of ff B] reviewed pts vitals since Methergine 0.2 mg given IM. eeding noted on pad since pt /ill continue to assess." imented at 1:15 p.m. by Staff J rified that pain she reports is terine cramping, states she t present. Pt states dizziness ional bleeding noted on pads Staff B] at bedside and and spoke with pt. States pt is the recommended pt RTC for teks, appt scheduled." a complication report, dated the attempted surgical abortio ay 26, 2018. The report on for the complication was egnancy undisturbed and n" The document is signed by	5				

STATEMEN	i Department of Hea					
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPL AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION N		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE	E CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY
	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NOWBER.			COM	PLETED
		MOA-0014	B. WING			C 28/2019
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, S	TATE ZIP CODE		
		4251 FO	REST PARK A			
REPROD	OUCTIVE HEALTH SE	RVICES / PLANNE	OUIS, MO 631	-		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO 1 DEFICIENC	TION SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
L1069	Continued From pa	age 14	L1069			
	June 30, 2018 at 8:10 a.m. The requisition orders are for "G/M/D-REASP" and identifies the sample as "15 weks 2 days".					
	July 6, 2018, read a the pathology lab's The gross examina on the report, state confirming products 15-16 weeks gesta villitis, chorioamnio proliferation. The s formalin and consis fragments measuri aggregate. Placen identified. Represe in one block." The indicated, "The sec	s a pathology report, dated and electronically released by assistant medical director. ation of the sample, as noted s, "Immature chorionic villi s of conception consistent with tional age. No evidence of nitis, or atypical trophoblastic specimen is received in sts of tan-pink soft tissue ng $8.0 \times 8.0 \times 5.0$ cm in ta and fetal parts are grossly ntative sections are submitted microscopic evaluation tion demonstrates immature ental membrane and decidua. Re-Aspiration".				
	Bureau of Vital Rec post-abortion care completed and file 2018, for post-abor hospital on July 2, 2 Patient #2 presente "endometritis" and record indicates the provided at the hos amended post-abor was submitted to D July 27, 2018, for c July 2, 2018, by Sta amended report, Pa hospital for the treat	a submitted to the DHSS cords revealed that a complication report was d for Patient #2 on July 18, tion care she received at the 2018. According to the report, ed for the treatment of was given "IV Antibiotics". The e post-abortion care was spital by RHS Staff O. An rtion care complication report HSS regarding Patient #2 on are provided to Patient #2 on aff O. According to the atient #2 presented to the atternt of "endometritis" and d on a reput was given "IV				
	Antibiotics, D&C".	d as a result was given "IV				
Souri Dep ATE FOR	partment of Health and Se M	enior Services	6899 J	44311	If continuati	on sheet 15 of

Electronically Filed - City of St. Louis - June 13, 2019 - 01:01 PM

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
						С	
		MOA-0014	B. WING		05/	28/2019	
AME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DDRESS, CITY, ST				
EPROE	DUCTIVE HEALTH SE	RVICES / PLANNE	REST PARK AV OUIS, MO 6310				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OI (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLI DATE	
L1069	Continued From pa	age 15	L1069				
	#2 revealed that sh Emergency Room had become septic degrees and a puls indicates, "HPI: 39 at 15 weeks at RH abdominal sorenes have T of 40 in ED tachycardic. Proce patient report unco been having a norr ( <menses), but="" has<br="">and more fatigued headache and lowe presents now beca fever. Of note, she pregnancy she had weeks and then ag 15 weeks "because and the baby still h procedures were p Louis by [Staff B]. S Saturday with routi record indicates th antibiotics and disc July 7, 2018. In regard to RHS' f follow-up with Patie and complained of pregnancy, Staff B On May 28, 2019, was interviewed. M facility should resp symptoms of a cor</menses),>	bital medical record for Patient the presented to the hospital on July 2, 2018. The patient c and had a fever of 104.2 se of 154. The record yrs G6P6016, POD#2 s/p D&I S presents with fever, fatigue, ss, and a headache. Found to , w/ WBC of 17000, and dure was two days ago and per omplicated. Since then has mal amount of bleeding s feeling progressively more as well as a progressive er abdominal pain. She suse she is worried about her reports that in this same d a termination procedure at 11 jain 4 weeks later, 6/30/18, at e they didn't get everything out ad a heart beat." Both erformed at RHS here in St. She was discharged home on ne precautions/follow-up." The at Patient #2 was given IV charged from the hospital on failure to ensure prompt ent #2 after the patient called symptoms of a continuing declined an interview. Staff I, RHS Medical Director When asked how soon the ond to a patient who reports at the facility would	E				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED	
			A. BUILDING:			С	
		MOA-0014			05/	28/2019	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	4251 FO	DDRESS, CITY, S <sup>-</sup> REST PARK A				
EPROD	OUCTIVE HEALTH SE	RVICES / PLANNE	OUIS, MO 631				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN O (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPL DATI	
L1069	Continued From pa	age 16	L1069				
	period, he stated, ' livesI do not kno come back for 15 o In regard to the gro identification of "so	days was too long a time 'Patients have complicated ow why a patient would not days." oss examination and ome" fetal parts after the May ortion, Staff B has declined an					
	19, 2018, revealed, "Rev visit followed by tx @ hos complication report comp Cardiac Motion, 6/29, mo missed of a twin;" The	g" minutes, dated December , "Reviewed #2 of 6/30 ReAsp @ hospital D&C &IV Antibiotic. t completed at 6/30 visit. 29, most likely a pregnancy " The Department finds this fficient to satisfy compliance					
	Gynecology, by Wa Shiao-Yu Lee, MD Friedman, MD, Sci entitled, Continued Trimester Abortion with unintentional of detected among a abortions. Patients very early pregnan uterine anteversion anomaly" Of the with unintentional of	nal, Obstetrics and aldo Fielding, MD FACOG, FRCS(C), and Emanuel A. D, FACOG, from the chapter Pregnancy After Failed First , shows, "Forty-six patients continued pregnancy were series of 65,045 first trimester s at greatest risk are those with cy and those with marked n or retroversion or with uterine identified forty-six patients continued pregnancy, none o be twin pregnancies.					
	informed consent v returned to the clin	B's failure to conduct an with Patient #2 after she nic on June 30, 2018, after a rtion on May 26, 2018, Staff B terview					

Electronically Filed - City of St. Louis - June 13, 2019 - 01:01 PM

Missouri	i Department of Hea	Ith and Senior Services			FORM	APPROVED
STATEMEN	IT OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPI	E CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING	:	COME	PLETED
			-			С
		MOA-0014	B. WING		05/2	28/2019
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CODE		
REDROF	OUCTIVE HEALTH SE	RVICES / PLANNE 4251 FOF	REST PARK	AVENUE		
NEFNOL	JOCHIVE HEALTH SE	SAINT LC	DUIS, MO 63	3108		
(X4) ID		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID			(X5) COMPLETE
PREFIX TAG		SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TC	THE APPROPRIATE	DATE
				DEFICIEN	ICY)	
L1069	Continued From pa	age 17	L1069			
		-				
	On May 28, 2019,	Staff I, RHS Medical Director				
		When asked if it was his				
	expectation that the	ere be a new informed consent				
		nt following a failed abortion				
		surgical abortion procedure, he				
		tating is that the informed s done once per pregnancy."				
		inderstanding that if a second				
		eat a continuing pregnancy,				
		perform a new informed				
		He further confirmed that it				
		n that a different procedural				
		e completed if the gestational				
		een the time of an initial failed erformance of a new abortion				
		pregnancy. He confirmed he				
		edural consent to be present in				
	the medical record					
	(Nister The shown	in the subscript private such				
		in the physiological and teristics of the fetus as well as				
		gestational age of the fetus				
		performance of a procedural				
		e changed risks and benefits to				
	the procedure.)					
	Deview of DUO					
		licy 1.1.21, entitled, "Early Problems", table 1.3.a,				
		agement of a "failed abortion" is				
		ent on pregnancy options".				
		B Reproductive Health Matters				
		mplications after Second				
		and Medication Abortion, by				
		Kelly Blanchard and Paul d, "Second Trimester abortion				
		higher rates of complications				
		rimester terminations.				
		f complications is relatively				
	partment of Health and S	enior Services	F			
STATE FOR	M		6899	J44311	If continuation	on sheet 18 of 62

	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	E CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
			A. BUILDING.			С
		MOA-0014	B. WING			28/2019
JAME OF F	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE		
	UCTIVE HEALTH SE	A251 FOR	EST PARK A	VENUE		
	OCHVE NEALIN SE	SAINT LO	UIS, MO 631	108		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
L1069	Continued From p	age 18	L1069			
	higher in the second trimester, the absolute risk is low when the termination is performed (in the case of surgical abortion) and managed (in the case of medical induction) by skilled practitioners."					
	Heath After Abortic Psychological Evic Ring-Cassidy and woman who seeks relatively painless eliminate a pregna carry to term. Fail a number of unant changes her mind child is born with a guilt may be anticin necessary. If a se at a late stage of fa woman knows that	2 book entitled, Women's on: The Medical and lence, by Elizabeth Ian Gentles, shows, "The s abortion is often promised a and simple procedure to ancy that she does not wish to ed abortion may involve her in icipated outcomes. If she about "medical" abortion and a anomalies, maternal grief and pated and counseling may be cond procedure is successful etal development, where the t procedures are chosen to icipated live birth cannot occur, likewise ensue."				
	Women's Heath A Psychological Evic Ring-Cassidy and vast majority of ca failed abortion - m to survive or is not second surgery wh of medical complic extremely rare, bu surgical abortion. States alone, roug continue following	he 2002 book entitled, fter Abortion: The Medical and lence, by Elizabeth lan Gentles, shows, "In the ses of surgical abortion, a eaning that the fetus continues fully expelled - leads to a nich itself raises the possibility cations. Failed abortion is an t possible, result of induced Nevertheless, in the United hly 700 pregnancies a year an initial abortion procedure,				
	women required e	bast 25 years about 17,500 ither a second procedure, or a				

	T OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	E SURVEY
	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, <i>,</i>			PLETED
		MOA-0014	B. WING			C 28/2019
IAME OF F	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, ST	TATE, ZIP CODE		
		51/1050 / BLANNI 4251 FO	REST PARK A	VENUE		
REPROD	UCTIVE HEALTH SE	RVICES / PLANNE SAINT L	OUIS, MO 631	08		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN O (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
L1069	Continued From pa	age 19	L1069			
	continued the preg	nancy to term."				
	Staff C was interview with the contracted confirmed that non- contain a 24 hour r of anything but com that all communical comes in the form stated that if somet brought to her atter patient, if necessar pathologist had eve contact with the fact incomplete abortion (Note: An interview Staff E denied even	irector of Surgical Services, ewed regarding communication pathology lab. Staff C e of the medical records notification from the pathologist npleted abortions. She stated tion from the pathologist of a pathology report. She thing unusual were to be ntion, she would contact the y. She denied that the er, to her knowledge, made cility due to a failed or n.				
	Bynum Pathology L reviewed on April 3 February 18, 2016, CEO, with delivered February 5, 2016. the pathologist refe RSMo., the docume comply with all stat governing the provi the disposition of fe (subject to the will of to the contract, data signed by the lab's "Boyce and Bynum reviewed Senate B Passed in the 99th	een RHS and Boyce and aboratories was collected and , 2019. The contract, dated is signed by the former RHS d services effective on In regard to the obligation of erenced in Section 188.047.1 ent notes, "Provider will e/federal laws and regulations ision of pathology services and etal remains and tissue of the patient)". An addendum ed October 20, 2017, and Director of Compliance notes, Pathology Laboratories has ill 5, Truly Agreed and Finally General Assembly 2017 and g the necessary process	1			
		g the necessary process				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CL		Ith and Senior Services (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY	
and plan	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMF	PLETED
		MOA-0014	B. WING			C 28/2019
NAME OF F	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE		
		4251 FOF	REST PARK A			
REPROD	UCTIVE HEALTH SE	RVICES / PLANNE SAINT LC	DUIS, MO 631	08		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENC	TION SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
L1069	Continued From pa	age 20	L1069			
	changes in order to comply with the provisions identified in 188.047 belowEffective Monday October 23, 2017 Boyce and Bynum will begin reporting a microscopic exam on all specimens received. The fee for this service will be \$30 per specimen submitted."					
	the Centers for Me (CMS) (MO001550 #26D2160160, held	2019, a referral was made to dicare and Medicaid Services (2) in regard to CLIA d by Boyce and Bynum in survey of the facility was 25, 2019.				
	and the Medical Di practices at the Co Analytic Systems; C Systems; CFR 493 CFR 493.1487 Tes facility and statement the facility for response notified that they "n unmet Conditions i On June 6, 2019, E	MS notified Boyce and Bynum rector of the following deficient indition level: CFR 493.1250 CFR 493.1290 Postanalytic 3.1441 Laboratory Director; and ting Personnel. A letter to the ent of deficiencies was sent to onse. Boyce and Bynum was nust take steps to bring any nto compliance immediately". Boyce and Bynum was notified a plan of correction was e by CMS.]				
	American College Gynecologists (AC February 2012 and "Accurate commun patient from one m to another is a critic safety; it is also one taught elements of leading causes of r of communication.	nittee Opinion" from The of Obstetricians and OG), number 517, dated I reaffirmed in 2016, shows, nication of information about a ember of the heath care team cal element of patient care and e of the least studied and daily patient care. One of the medical errors is a breakdown This breakdown may occur at any level of the healthcare				
souri Dep	artment of Health and So A	enior Services				

	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· ,	E CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
						с
		MOA-0014	B. WING		05/2	28/2019
IAME OF F	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DDRESS, CITY, S			
REPROD	UCTIVE HEALTH SE	RVICES / PLANNE	OREST PARK A	-		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLE DATE
L1069	Continued From pa	age 21	L1069			
	system. Communication failures also have been found to be a leading cause of preventable error in studies of closed malpractice claims. In the era of collaborative care, effective clinician-to-clinician communication is important to facilitate continuity of care, eliminate preventable errors, and provide a safe patient environment."					
	Review of RHS policy 1.1.17, entitled, "Post Procedure Management" I.A, states, "Tissue evaluation is considered to be complete if all of the following occur: 2. In pregnancies of 10 to 13 weeks gestation, fetal parts are positively identified. 3. In pregnancies greater than or equ to 13 weeks gestation, all fetal parts must be accounted for, i.e., calvarium, spine, and four extremities." I.D.3., states, "Pathology examinations that yield unexpected results will b reported to an abortion provider clinician by phone within 24 hours."	al				
	Procedure Manage Complete Abortion cases of known m uterine anomalies gestation, must co Identification of 2 of fetal parts or 2. Us ultrasound or 3. Fo	licy 1.1.17 entitled, "Post ement" I.E, states, "Confirming in Special Circumstances - in ultiple gestation or known less than or equal to 10 weeks nfirm complete abortion by: 1. or more separate embryos or e of intra or post-operative ollow-up visit involving to confirm complete abortion."				
	and Bynum upon of June 29, 2018, so the care document reviewed have refu	lure of RHS to contact Boyce liscovery of a failed abortion or me physicians who provided ted within the medical records used to submit to interviews. edical record for Patient #3	ו			
	3. Review of the m artment of Health and S					

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED	
		MOA-0014	B. WING			C 05/28/2019	
AME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DDRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE			
	UCTIVE HEALTH SE		REST PARK A	VENUE			
	OCTIVE REALTH SE	SAINT L	OUIS, MO 631	08			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN O (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLE DATE	
L1069	Continued From pa	age 22	L1069				
	showed she prese to provide informed abortion. The info present in the file a Staff E. The docut transabdominal ult patient and gestati 6 weeks and 0 day Patient #3 demons "is prepared for the Patient #3 present abortion on July 25 examination is doo conducted by phys documented the ut the uterine size as was performed un p.m., by Staff A. T under ultrasound. dilated to 19 and a the aspiration. The "procedure comple "without complicat "7Weeks 0 days b indicates that a gro completed by the p membrane/sac. T was sent to the pa An untitled docum generated by Staff a.m., states, "Supe encounter on 07/2	ented to RHS on July 19, 2018, d consent for a surgical rmed consent document is and is signed by the patient and ment is dated July 19, 2018. A trasound was performed on the ional age was determined to be ys. According to the record, strated an understanding and e abortion". red to RHS for a surgical 5, 2018. A physical cumented in the record as sician fellow, Staff A. Staff A terine orientation as "Ant" and "6-8 weeks". The procedure der moderate sedation at 2:48 The abortion was not performed The patient's cervix was a 6mm cannula was used for e physician notes that eted without difficulty" and ion" at the gestational age of ased on LMP". The document of ased on LMP". The document obysician with visible villi and the note indicates the tissue thology lab. ent, referenced to patient #3, f E, dated July 25, 2018, at 8:40 ervising provider review for 5/2018 8:40 AM I was present and agree with the treatment (s)."					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
						с
		MOA-0014	B. WING	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	05/2	28/2019
AME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF	R STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE		
REPROD	UCTIVE HEALTH SI	ERVICES / PLANNE	REST PARK A OUIS, MO 631			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN C (EACH CORRECTIVE A CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	CTION SHOULD BE D THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLE DATE
L1069	Continued From p	age 23	L1069			
	as the ordering physician and identifies the sample collection time and date as July 25, 2018 at 8:40 a.m. The requisition orders are for "induced gross/micro - dispose" and identifies the sample as "6 weeks 6 days". The record includes a pathology report, dated July 27, 2018, read and electronically released by		e			
	the Medical Director at Boyce Pathology Laboratories. The of the sample, as noted on the "Immature chorionic villi confii conception consistent with 6- age. No evidence of villitis, cl atypical trophoblastic prolifera is received in formalin and co soft tissue fragments measur cm in aggregate. Chorionic v embryonic tissue is recogniza sections are submitted in one microscopic evaluation indica	tories. The gross examination noted on the report, states, nic villi confirming products of tent with 6-7 weeks gestational of villitis, chorioamnionitis, or stic proliferation. The specimen nalin and consists of tan-pink nts measuring 5.0 x 5.0 x 0.5 Chorionic villi are identified; no is recognizable. Representative nitted in one block." The ation indicated, "The section nature chorionic villi, placental	n			
	on August 24, 201 RHS staff. The recontact as follows Center spoke w/pi ofc & the Dr states procedure schedu	tes Patient #3 contacted RHS 8 at 1:35 p.m., and spoke to cord documents the patient , "Received call from Call t who states she just left her Dr s she is 12 weeks pg. ReVac led for Tues 08/28/18. Pre op ved w/ pt who voiced	s			
	Patient #3 present for an abortion. S examination on Pa	ted to RHS on August 28, 2018	3			

	<u>Department of Hea</u>	Ith and Senior Services (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA				
	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		MOA-0014	B. WING			C 28/2019
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, S	TATE. ZIP CODE	• • • •	
		4251 EO	REST PARK A			
REPROD	UCTIVE HEALTH SE	SAINT L	OUIS, MO 631	08		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLE DATE
L1069	Continued From pa	age 24	L1069			
	ultrasound. The pa and a 10mm cannu The physician note without difficulty" a gestational age of LMP". The docum examination of tiss physician with "all" "consistent with do The note indicates pathology lab. Exat the only informed of Patient #3 was dat Staff E completed a August 28, 2018, for attempted by physi #3 on July 25, 2018	as not performed under atient's cervix was dilated to 31 ula was used for the aspiration es that "procedure completed nd "without complication" at the "11 Weeks 6 days based on ent indicates that a gross sue was completed by the fetal parts seen and cumented gestational age". the tissue was sent to the mination of the record showed consent document on file for ed July 19, 2018. a complication report, dated or the surgical abortion ician fellow, Staff A on Patient 8. The report indicates the uplication was "Failed y undisturbed" The document is				
	sent to Boyce and collected from Pati identifies Staff E as identifies the samp August 28, 2018, a orders are for "G/M sample as "gestatic The record include dated August 31, 2	es another pathology requisition Bynum with the sample ent#3. The document is the ordering physician and ble collection time and date as at 8:35 a.m. The requisition M/D-REASP" and identifies the onal age 10 weeks". es another pathology report, 2018, read and electronically				
souri Dep	released by the Me Bynum Pathology I examination of the report, states, "Imm products of concept	edical Director at Boyce and Laboratories. The gross sample, as noted on the nature chorionic villi confirming otion consistent with 10 weeks lo evidence of villitis or atypical				
ATE FOR			6899 J.	44311	If continuation	on sheet 25

	T OF DEFICIENCIES	Ith and Senior Services (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	E SURVEY
	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				PLETED
MOA-0014		MOA-0014	B. WING		C 05/28/20	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE		
		4251 EO	REST PARK A			
REPROD	UCTIVE HEALTH SE		OUIS, MO 631			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN O (EACH CORRECTIVE AG CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	CTION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
L1069	Continued From pa	age 25	L1069			
	trophoblastic prolife received in formalia tissue fragments m aggregate. Placen identified. Represe in one block." The indicated, "The sec chorionic villi, decid and trophoblastic p implantation site. In regard to the gro identification of "vis after the July 25, 20 physicians who pro- within the medical to submit to intervise On May 28, 2019, 3 asked if she is pres resident that she si examination of the stated, "Not always the room during the Patient #3, she sta stated, "A patient c pregnancy and it st conception were id situation of having having an aspiratio Less than 1% of ongoing pregnancy On May 28, 2019, 5	eration. The specimen is n and consists of tan-pink soft neasuring 8.0 x 8.0 x 4.0 cm in ta and fetal parts are grossly ntative sections are submitted microscopic evaluation etion demonstrates immature dualized endometrial mucosa, proliferation consistent with 10 weeks". Dess examination and sible villi and membrane/sac" 018, failed abortion, some poided the care documented records reviewed have refused	n			
	expectation that the up with a resident v conducted or docu tissue / products of	e supervising physician follow who was found to have mented an examination of feta f conception inaccurately, he nts are not providing the care,				
souri Dep	artment of Health and Se	enior Services				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1)		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			COM	PLETED	
			B. WING			С	
		MOA-0014		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	05/2	28/2019	
AME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE			
EPROD	OUCTIVE HEALTH SE	RVICES / PLANNE	REST PARK A OUIS, MO 631	-			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO 1 DEFICIENC	ION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLE DATE	
L1069	Continued From p	age 26	L1069				
	because they are not providing the care without that physician present." He stated that the residents never document care that is provided. He further stated, "We are documenting because we are the ones responsible for providing that care." In regard to Staff E's failure to conduct an informed consent with Patient #3 after she returned to the clinic on August 28, 2018, after a failed surgical abortion on July 25, 2018, some physicians who provided the care documented within the medical records reviewed have refused to submit to interviews. On May 28, 2019, Staff I, RHS Medical Director						
	expectation that the provided to a patie and prior to a new stated, "My unders consent checklist if He confirmed his to physician would the they would have to consent checklist. was his expectation consent process be age changes betwe abortion and a re-appregnancy. He co	When asked if it was his here be a new informed consent ent following a failed abortion surgical abortion procedure, he stating is that the informed is done once per pregnancy." understanding that if a second eat a continuing pregnancy, o perform a new informed He further confirmed that it on that a different procedural be completed if the gestational reen the time of an initial failed aspiration due to a continued infirmed he expected the out to be present in the medical					
	Complications and identifies the mana to "Recounsel pati	licy 1.1.21, entitled, "Early d Problems", table 1.3.a, agement of a "failed abortion" is ent on pregnancy options". 2 book entitled, Women's	;				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION				(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		MOA-0014	B. WING			C 28/2019	
AME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DDRESS, CITY, S		03/	20/2013	
		4251 EO	REST PARK A				
EPROD	OUCTIVE HEALTH SE	SAINT L	OUIS, MO 631	08			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OI (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLE DATE	
L1069	Continued From pa	age 27	L1069				
	Heath After Abortic Psychological Evid Ring-Cassidy and woman who seeks relatively painless a eliminate a pregna carry to term. Faile a number of unanti changes her mind child is born with a guilt may be anticip necessary. If a see at a late stage of fe woman knows that ensure that an anti grief and guilt may Further review of th Women's Heath Af Psychological Evid Ring-Cassidy and vast majority of cas failed abortion - me to survive or is not second surgery wh of medical complic extremely rare, but surgical abortion. States alone, rough continue following and that over the p	on: The Medical and ence, by Elizabeth lan Gentles, shows, "The abortion is often promised a and simple procedure to ncy that she does not wish to ed abortion may involve her in icipated outcomes. If she about "medical" abortion and a nomalies, maternal grief and bated and counseling may be cond procedure is successful etal development, where the procedures are chosen to cipated live birth cannot occur, likewise ensue."					
	Staff C was interview with the contracted	Director of Surgical Services, ewed regarding communication I pathology lab. Staff C e of the medical records					

AME OF PRO EEPRODUC (X4) ID PREFIX TAG L1069 Co at	SUMMARY STA (EACH DEFICIENC)	RVICES / PLANNE 4251 FOI SAINT LO	A. BUILDING: B. WING DDRESS, CITY, S REST PARK A DUIS, MO 631	TATE, ZIP CODE		PLETED C 28/2019
EPRODUC (X4) ID PREFIX TAG L1069 Co at	TIVE HEALTH SE	RVICES / PLANNI SAINT LO TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	DDRESS, CITY, S REST PARK A	TATE, ZIP CODE		
EPRODUC (X4) ID PREFIX TAG L1069 Co at	TIVE HEALTH SE	RVICES / PLANNE 4251 FOI SAINT LO	REST PARK A	TATE, ZIP CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG L1069 Co at	SUMMARY STA (EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES				
PRÉFIX TAG L1069 Co at	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	JUIS, MO 631			
PRÉFIX TAG L1069 Co at	(EACH DEFICIENC)		ID	08 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF		(NE)
ab		SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO 1 DEFICIENC	ION SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
	ontinued From pa	ige 28	L1069			
re to the pa co	e pathologist com port. She stated be brought to he e patient, if neces athologist had eve	ed that all communication from nes in the form of a pathology that if something unusual were r attention, she would contact ssary. She denied that the er, to her knowledge, made sility due to a failed or n.				
By re Fe CI Fe th: R: cc goth: (s to ig B re Pa wi ch ido O re re sp [N th	rnum Pathology L viewed on April 3 abruary 18, 2016, EO, with delivered abruary 5, 2016. e pathologist refe SMo., the docume omply with all state overning the provi- e disposition of fe ubject to the will of the contract, date gned by the lab's ioyce and Bynum viewed Senate B assed in the 99th Il be implementin anges in order to entified in 188.04 ctober 23, 2017 E porting a microso ceived. The feet becimen submitte	2019, a referral was made to dicare and Medicaid Services				
#2 Co	26D2160160, held	2) in regard to CLIA d by Boyce and Bynum in survey of the facility was 25, 2019.				

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		MOA 0014	B. WING		C 05/28/2019	
		MOA-0014			05/	28/2019
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	4251 FOI	DDRESS, CITY, S <sup>-</sup> REST PARK A			
REPROD	OUCTIVE HEALTH SE		DUIS, MO 631			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLE DATE
L1069	Continued From pa	age 29	L1069			
	and the Medical Di practices at the Co Analytic Systems; CFR 493 CFR 493.1487 Tes facility and statement the facility for responditions i On June 6, 2019, E that their submitted deemed acceptable Review of a "Comr American College Gynecologists (AC February 2012 and "Accurate communi- patient from one mito another is a critic safety; it is also on taught elements of leading causes of r of communication. between clinicians system. Communi-	mittee Opinion" from The of Obstetricians and OG), number 517, dated a reaffirmed in 2016, shows, nication of information about a nember of the heath care team cal element of patient care and e of the least studied and daily patient care. One of the medical errors is a breakdown This breakdown may occur at any level of the healthcare ication failures also have been ng cause of preventable error				
	era of collaborative clinician-to-clinician to facilitate continu	d malpractice claims. In the e care, effective n communication is important ity of care, eliminate , and provide a safe patient				
	and Bynum upon d August 24, 2018, s	lure of RHS to contact Boyce liscovery of a failed abortion on come physicians who provided ted within the medical records				

Missouri	Department of Heal	Ith and Senior Services			FORM	APPROVED
STATEMEN	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	E CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		MOA-0014	B. WING			C 28/2019
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DDRESS, CITY, S	TATE. ZIP CODE		
		4251 EO	REST PARK A			
REPROD	OUCTIVE HEALTH SE	SAINT L	OUIS, MO 631	108		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	ION SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
L1069	Continued From pa	age 30	L1069			
	reviewed have refu	sed to submit to interviews.				
	asked to describe h pathology report co products of concep "The patient would for further evaluation guess is the only co pathologist is the re- we send. We don't communication with any communication to Patient #3. She	Staff E was interviewed. When her process for when a somes back suggesting that no tion were seen, she stated, be called and asked to come on." She further stated, My communication with the equisition with the POCs that typically have any h the pathologist." She denied h with the pathologist in regard denied ever communicating about any abortion she				
	was interviewed. V expectation that the pathology lab upon failed abortion, he s patient who has ha despite an induced Planned Parenthoo pathology and revie obtained at the time When asked about occurrence of spea regarding a failed a	Staff I, RHS Medical Director Vhen asked if it was his ere be communication with the a physician's discovery of a stated, "If I become aware of a d a continuing pregnancy, abortion being performed at od, at RHS, we do discuss with ew the pathology that was e of the initial index abortion." the frequency of the aking with the pathologist abortion, he stated, "I honestly egular occurrence in the e."				
ssouri Den	showed she preser to provide informed abortion. The reco portion of the 72 hr	edical record for Patient #4 nted to RHS on July 26, 2018, I consent for a surgical rd indicates the physician . informed consent was H. A transabdominal enior Services				
TATE FOR			<sup>6899</sup> J	44311	If continuation	on sheet 31 of 6

Missouri	i Department of Hea	alth and Senior Services			FORM APPROVE
STATEMEN	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		MOA-0014	B. WING		C 05/28/2019
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE	<u>.</u>
PEPPOP	OUCTIVE HEALTH SE			AVENUE	
REFROL	JOCTIVE REALTH SE	SAINT LC	DUIS, MO 63	108	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLET
L1069	Continued From pa	age 31	L1069		
	documented gesta	at "Tissue exam consistent with itional age." The note indicates t to the pathology lab.			
Missouri D	on August 2, 2018 RHS staff. The re- contact as follows, bloating in her stor number." An addit documented by Sta 11:55 a.m., states,	es Patient #4 contacted RHS at 8:49 a.m., and spoke to cord documents the patient "Pt is concerned with some mach, MSA confirmed call back tional note in the record, aff J, on August 2, 2018 at "Returned pts call. Pt			
Missouri Dep STATE FOR	partment of Health and S M	enior Services	6899	J44311	If continuation sheet 32 o

TATEMEN	T OF DEFICIENCIES	Ith and Senior Services (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION		SURVEY
ND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COM	PLETED
		MOA-0014	B. WING			C 28/2019
IAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE		
		4251 EO	REST PARK A			
EPROD	UCTIVE HEALTH SE	RVICES / PLANNI SAINT L	OUIS, MO 631	08		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
L1069	Continued From pa	age 32	L1069			
		er today her stomach felt				
		s worried that she will need a				
		d one last time." Pt reports				
		ed, states she is eating well,				
		uids, passing gas. Pt reports				
		and no pain. Advised to do				
		ssage and call for heavy				
		elieved by massage and OTC				
	meds, or fever. Ac	lvised OTC remedies for				
	gas/bloating. Com	fort/ reassurance offered.				
	Emergency precau	itions reviewed. Qestions				
	answered."					
	On April 24, 2010	at approximately 10:55 a.m.,				
		iew was conducted with Staff J				
		S' attorney in St. Louis,				
		onfirmed that she was a				
		and had been employed by				
		ately 3 years and 8 months.				
		y to a nurse supervisor for				
		Director of Surgical Services,				
		trative issues at RHS. Her				
	normal job duties in	nclude providing informed				
	consent to patients	on "informed consent days"				
	and providing other	r medical care as assigned on				
	"procedure days".	Her assigned job duties also				
	include making foll	ow-up patient contact by				
	telephone, should j	patients call in with medical				
	concerns. She cha	aracterized her patient				
		complaints of bleeding; pain; o	r			
	anything the patien					
		ng normal daytime operation o				
		calls are received from the call				
		r level of the facility and after				
		call center transfers patient				
	calls to her when s	he is "on call" and has the call				
	phone. She stated	l she has access to the				
	phone. She stated medical advice of a	l she has access to the a Nurse Practitioner or				
	phone. She stated medical advice of a Physician when pe	l she has access to the a Nurse Practitioner or rforming her duties related to				
	phone. She stated medical advice of a Physician when pe	I she has access to the a Nurse Practitioner or rforming her duties related to alls. Staff J was provided the				

	T OF DEFICIENCIES	Ith and Senior Services (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	E SURVEY
	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				PLETED
		MOA-0014	B. WING			C 28/2019
IAME OF F	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE		
REPROD	UCTIVE HEALTH SE	RVICES / PLANNE	REST PARK A			
		SAINT LC	DUIS, MO 631			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN O (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLE DATE
L1069	Continued From pa	age 33	L1069			
	2018, for Patient # confirmed she wro Comments" dated When asked about	cation" record, dated August 2, 4 for her review. Staff J te the "Additional Visit August 2, 2018 at 11:55 a.m. ther direction to the patient to fundal massage", she stated				
	<ul> <li>patient complaint of</li> <li>She originally tho appropriate for any recently informed by identify) that a funct difference for a gest under.</li> <li>She demonstrate perform a fundal m placing her fist low her knuckles into h was "kneading dou".</li> <li>She has observed fundal massage or room. She describt and stated that the perform the massag</li> <li>She did not recall performing a fundal a fundal massage.</li> </ul>	d other nurses performing a patients in the RHS recovery bed the procedure the same advantage of having a nurse age on the patient is that the e from different angles. ever observing a physician al massage. e observed a physician or and in a patient's vagina to massage.				
	showed she preset April 24, 2019. The informed consent, H on April 16, 2019 note within the mee "Patient had 72 ho	edical record for Patient #12 nted to RHS for an abortion on e medical record includes an signed by the patient and Staff 0. However, Staff H included a dical record to indicate, ur consent signed with this				
souri Dep	artment of Health and So A	enior Services				

STATEMEN	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· ,	ECONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
			A. BUILDING.			С
		MOA-0014	B. WING		05/	28/2019
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE		
REPROD	UCTIVE HEALTH SE	RVICES / PLANNE	REST PARK A	-		
			OUIS, MO 631			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES XY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE AC' CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN(	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
L1069	Continued From p	age 34	L1069			
	4/16/19". The reco conducted a transa WashU". Howeve within the RHS rec intend to perform a and/or removal of multiple passes." the record as, "Tim patient identity, co done was perform procedure by Staff Patient #12 had a 2017 and "known p note within the rec complication as fo x1 with known plac this week with vag today for day 1 of 2 formal U/S at Was morbidity adherent On placement of dilate Total EBL 200cc. transfer to BJH by Pre-op Hgb 10.2 E Review of the hosp #12, dated April 16 ultrasound conduc indicates, "Anterior exclude possible a scan, but there are for such".	on University at 13:54 on ord showed that Staff H abdominal ultrasound, "at r, no ultrasound results are cord. The physician notes, "I a procedure using aspiration the fetus in multiple parts with A time-out is documented in ne-out confirming correct rrect site and procedure to be ed prior to the surgical f N. The record notes that prior C-Section on August 30, placenta previa". A physician ord documents Patient 12's llows: "37 G4P2, h/o prior c/s centa previa admitted earlier inal bleeding who presents 2 day AB procedure. Pt has thU which did not show e/o t placenta, complete previa. ervical dilators, by 3rd dilapan pht red bleeding. Continued ors did tamponade bleeding. Vag pack placed. Plan to EMS for in-hospital D&E. EMS called." pital medical record for Patient 5, 2019, regarding the ted on the patient, the note r placenta previa - cannot accreta on the basis of this e no highly suspicious findings				

Missour	Department of Hea	alth and Senior Services			FORMAPPROVED
	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		MOA-0014	B. WING		C 05/28/2019
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CODE	
REPROF	OUCTIVE HEALTH SE	-RVICES / PLANNI	REST PARK		
		SAINT LC	DUIS, MO 63	108	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE COMPLETE
L1069	Continued From p	age 35	L1069		
	days with a "Susper Previous cesarear Patient #12 was di accreta in second The record contain Form" for Patient # transferred from R 2019 to Barnes Je requested the tran Review of the hosy #12, under "Asses 24, 2019, states, " trimester: she desi abortion by standa on pregnancy option termination of preg I intend to perform Further review of the Patient #12 reveal completed prior to document states, in pregnancy were di	ected uterine abnormality, a delivery". The record notes lagnosed with, "Placenta trimester". Ins an "Emergency Transfer #12. Patient #12 was 2HS at 3:10 p.m., on April 24, wish Hospital. Staff H sfer. pital medical record for Patient isment and Plan", dated April Placenta previa in second irres induced therapeutic and D&E. She was counseled ons and desires to proceed with gnancy. Consents were signed. a standard D&E." he hospital medical record for ed an informed consent was the emergency surgery. The in relevant part, "Options for the iscussed with the patient,			
	induced abortion b induced abortion b (D&E). Given the health or life endan history of cesarear placenta accreta, f	tion of pregnancy, medically by labor induction, and surgically by dilation and evacuation increased risk to maternal ngerment from placenta previa, n section, and possible the patient desires not to nancy. She is requesting an ard D&E."			
Missouri Doo	revealed an Anest emergency surger "PPH Bleeding rec	lical record for Patient #12 hesia note, prior to the y on April 24, 2019, stated, quiring Uterine artery ient lost around 2 to 2.5 litre of			
STATE FOR			6899	J44311	If continuation sheet 36 of 6

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
						С
		MOA-0014	B. WING		05/2	28/2019
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AL	DRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE		
REPROD	UCTIVE HEALTH SE	RVICES / PLANNE	REST PARK A DUIS, MO 631	-		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN O (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLE DATE
L1069	Continued From pa	age 36	L1069			
	23 week pregnanc and 4 litre of crysta matched blood is of intubated and under Review of the hosp April 24, 2019, doo Physical as follows BJH today 4/24 fro laminaria placeme (EBL 200ml) requir was 21 w 5d with p placenta previa. D therapeutic termina to BJH hemostasis taken to OR by Gy Her operative cour post-abortion hemo She was given 4L 1g TXA. Vaginal p intrauterine foley b taken to IR for bila embolization. The for close monitorin	ting room during termination of y. Received 1 unit of blood alloids. 2 units of cross on its way. Patient is already er general anesthesia." bital record for Patient #12 on cumented the ICU History and s, "37 y.o. female presented to m planned parenthood s/p nt with brisk vaginal bleeding ring vaginal packing (patient bregnancy complicated by the to this, she desired to have ation of pregnancy). On arrival s had been achieved. She was necology for a standard D&E. se was complicated by orrhage with EBL of 1800ml. of crystalloid, 2 units of pRBCs, acking was inserted and a alloon was placed. She was teral uterine artery patient was sent to 7800 SICU g and serial CBCs. The nodynamically stable and				
	under "Description lower uterine segm her prior cesarean posterior walls of the	ical record for Patient #12, of Procedure", states, "The nent was atonic and the area of delivery on the anterior and he lower uterine segment was t intact. 0.2mg IM Methergine,				
	250mcg Hemabate 30U IV Pitocin wer with minimal impro suction curette was evacuation of clot.	e, 800mcg Misoprostol, and e administered sequentially wement in uterine tone. The s introduced again with further The endometrium was noted re in all 4 quadrants."				

J44311

6899

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
			A. BUILDING:			
		MOA-0014	B. WING			C 28/2019
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE		
REPROD	OUCTIVE HEALTH SE	RVICES / PLANNE	REST PARK A OUIS, MO 631			
(X4) ID		TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF		(X5)
PREFIX TAG		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	THE APPROPRIATE	COMPLE DATE
L1069	Continued From pa	nge 37	L1069			
	The record notes that Patient #12 was discharged from the hospital on April 26, 2019.		Ŀ			
	Surgical Abortion", 1.2b, the condition dilators, if required' determine the appr referral." The same treating the uterus of patients greater that gestation with scarr and/or a placenta of be evaluated for pla accreta/increta/perr diagnosing an invasi than 14 weeks ges affiliate with the app and skill to do so. If evaluation may hav surgeon experience procedures. Exper	and Special Conditions - in the treatment table labeled of "Insertion of osmotic ' states, "Must evaluate and opriate management or e table lists the requirement fo condition of "scarred" as, "All an or equal to 14 weeks red uterus and placenta previa overlying the incision site must acenta creta. Studies sufficient for sive placenta in a patient less tation can be performed at the propriate equipment, training Patients with a reassuring ve an outpatient D&E by ed in these types of ience is determined by the				
	College of Obstetrie (ACOG), entitled, S number 135, dated 2015, shows, "Wor deliveries are at an accreta and warran if ultrasonography i or placenta previa. abnormal placentat abortion method, a made for possible b	ce Bulletin from The American cians and Gynecologists Second-Trimester Abortion June 2013 and reaffirmed in nen with prior cesarean increased risk of placenta at special attention, particularly ndicates a low-lying placenta When there is a suspicion of tion, D&E is the preferred nd preparations should be nemorrhage by ensuring the med at an appropriate facility				

6899

J44311

STATEMEN	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED	
			A. BUILDING:				
		MOA-0014	B. WING			C 5/28/2019	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AI	DDRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE			
REPROD	OUCTIVE HEALTH SE	RVICES / PLANNE					
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA		DUIS, MO 631	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF		(X5)	
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	COMPLE DATE	
L1069	Continued From pa	age 38	L1069				
	hysterectomy if nec predictive value of placenta accreta m preoperative utering generally recomme accuracy of magne similar to ultrasono magnetic resonanc confirm accreta and be referred to a terr interventional radio immediately availab						
	Society for Materna entitled, Clinical Dia and Clinicopatholog Rosenbloom; Hirsh and Tuuli, states, "" hysterectomies per abnormal placentat these 34 (68%) had preoperatively and intraoperatively at t	e, dated August 7, 2018, in the al-Fetal Medicine (SMFM), agnosis of Placenta Accreta gical Outcomes, by: aberg; Stout; Cahill; Macones There were 50 cesarean formed for suspected tion from 2000 to 2016. Of d a diagnosis of accreta 16 (32%) were diagnosed he time of cesarean delivery."					
		sicians who provided the care the medical records reviewed bmit to interviews.					
	was interviewed. H bank. He denied th radiology capabilitie the capability to per asked if RHS was a planned abortion for	Staff I, RHS Medical Director le denied RHS has a blood nat RHS has interventional es. He denied that RHS has rform a hysterectomy. When an appropriate setting for a or a patient at 21 weeks and 5 ge with a previous history of a					
	C-section and a dia	agnosis of placenta previa, he ery careful evidenced based					

J44311

(EACH DEFICIENCY REGULATORY OR L Continued From pa guidelines about ho s without a doubt s second trimester ev a previous C-Section properly assessed to for the location of c assessment include patient's medical co on the circumstance	AVICES / PLANNI AUXTEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Auge 39 Auxie we practice medicine and it is afe to do an abortion in the ven with a patient who has had on when that patient has been for the clinical appropriateness are." When asked if a proper e an MRI for the described ondition, he stated, "It depends es. Generally, no." (1)(A)(8) The governing body,	B. WING DDRESS, CITY, ST REST PARK AN DUIS, MO 631 PREFIX TAG	VENUE	ORRECTION DN SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	C 28/2019 (X5) COMPLETE DATE
SUMMARY STA (EACH DEFICIENCY REGULATORY OR L Continued From pa guidelines about ho s without a doubt s second trimester ev a previous C-Sectio properly assessed for the location of c assessment include patient's medical co on the circumstanc	RVICES / PLANNI RVICES / PLANNI TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Age 39 Dow we practice medicine and it afe to do an abortion in the ven with a patient who has had on when that patient has been for the clinical appropriateness are." When asked if a proper e an MRI for the described ondition, he stated, "It depends es. Generally, no." (1)(A)(8) The governing body,	DDRESS, CITY, ST REST PARK AN DUIS, MO 631 PREFIX TAG L1069	VENUE 08 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH	ORRECTION DN SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	28/2019 (X5) COMPLETE
SUMMARY STA (EACH DEFICIENCY REGULATORY OR L Continued From pa guidelines about ho s without a doubt s second trimester ev a previous C-Sectio properly assessed for the location of c assessment include patient's medical co on the circumstanc	AVICES / PLANNI AUXTEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Auge 39 Auxie we practice medicine and it is afe to do an abortion in the ven with a patient who has had on when that patient has been for the clinical appropriateness are." When asked if a proper e an MRI for the described ondition, he stated, "It depends es. Generally, no." (1)(A)(8) The governing body,	REST PARK AN DUIS, MO 631	VENUE 08 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH	ON SHOULD BE IE APPROPRIATE	COMPLETE
SUMMARY STA (EACH DEFICIENCY REGULATORY OR L Continued From pa guidelines about ho s without a doubt s second trimester ev a previous C-Sectio properly assessed for the location of c assessment include patient's medical co on the circumstanc	AVICES / PLANNI SAINT LO TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SCIDENTIFYING INFORMATION) age 39 ow we practice medicine and it afe to do an abortion in the ven with a patient who has had on when that patient has been for the clinical appropriateness are." When asked if a proper e an MRI for the described ondition, he stated, "It depends es. Generally, no." (1)(A)(8) The governing body,	DUIS, MO 631	08 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH	ON SHOULD BE IE APPROPRIATE	COMPLETE
(EACH DEFICIENCY REGULATORY OR L Continued From pa guidelines about ho s without a doubt s second trimester ev a previous C-Sectio properly assessed for the location of c assessment include patient's medical co on the circumstanc	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) age 39 by we practice medicine and it safe to do an abortion in the ven with a patient who has had on when that patient has been for the clinical appropriateness are." When asked if a proper e an MRI for the described ondition, he stated, "It depends es. Generally, no." (1)(A)(8) The governing body,	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH	ON SHOULD BE IE APPROPRIATE	COMPLETE
(EACH DEFICIENCY REGULATORY OR L Continued From pa guidelines about ho s without a doubt s second trimester ev a previous C-Sectio properly assessed for the location of c assessment include patient's medical co on the circumstanc	WUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) age 39 by we practice medicine and it safe to do an abortion in the ven with a patient who has had on when that patient has been for the clinical appropriateness are." When asked if a proper e an MRI for the described ondition, he stated, "It depends es. Generally, no." (1)(A)(8) The governing body,	L1069	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH	ON SHOULD BE IE APPROPRIATE	COMPLETE
guidelines about ho s without a doubt s second trimester ev a previous C-Sectio properly assessed for the location of c assessment include patient's medical co on the circumstanc	bw we practice medicine and it tafe to do an abortion in the ven with a patient who has had on when that patient has been for the clinical appropriateness are." When asked if a proper e an MRI for the described ondition, he stated, "It depends es. Generally, no." (1)(A)(8) The governing body,				
s without a doubt s second trimester ev a previous C-Sectio properly assessed to for the location of c assessment include patient's medical co on the circumstanc 19 CSR 30-30.060(	afe to do an abortion in the ven with a patient who has had on when that patient has been for the clinical appropriateness are." When asked if a proper e an MRI for the described ondition, he stated, "It depends es. Generally, no." (1)(A)(8) The governing body,				
		L1076			
shall ensure that th applicable state and This shall include, t					
Based on facility re	cord review and state law, the				
was able to complete equired by Chapte ailing to induce, en- the physicians who submit to interviews collection of relevant the physician perfer was the same phys for 8 patients (Patienter *10; and #11), as re RSMo; a complication rep for a failed abortion	ete an investigation, as r 197.230 RSMo to include acourage, compel, or motivate provide patient care at RHS to s and failing to ensure the nt medical records; forming the informed consent sician performing the abortion, ents: #1 #3; #4; #6; #8: #9; equired by Chapter 188.027.6 port was completed and filed a for 1 patient (Patient #1), as				
	bmpliance with Ch his regulation is r ased on facility re acility failed to ens the Department of as able to comple equired by Chapte alling to induce, er be physicians who ubmit to interviews collection of relevant the physician perf as the same physic as the	ubmit to interviews and failing to ensure the ollection of relevant medical records; the physician performing the informed consent as the same physician performing the abortion, or 8 patients (Patients: #1 #3; #4; #6; #8: #9; 10; and #11), as required by Chapter 188.027.6	benpliance with Chapter 188, RSMo. his regulation is not met as evidenced by: ased on facility record review and state law, the noility failed to ensure: the Department of Health and Senior Services as able to complete an investigation, as equired by Chapter 197.230 RSMo to include illing to induce, encourage, compel, or motivate he physicians who provide patient care at RHS to ubmit to interviews and failing to ensure the collection of relevant medical records; the physician performing the informed consent as the same physician performing the abortion, or 8 patients (Patients: #1 #3; #4; #6; #8: #9; 10; and #11), as required by Chapter 188.027.6 SMo; a complication report was completed and filed or a failed abortion for 1 patient (Patient #1), as equired by Chapter 188.052.2 RSMo.	bis regulation is not met as evidenced by: ased on facility record review and state law, the incility failed to ensure: the Department of Health and Senior Services as able to complete an investigation, as equired by Chapter 197.230 RSMo to include illing to induce, encourage, compel, or motivate he physicians who provide patient care at RHS to ubmit to interviews and failing to ensure the pollection of relevant medical records; the physician performing the informed consent as the same physician performing the abortion, or 8 patients (Patients: #1 #3; #4; #6; #8: #9; 10; and #11), as required by Chapter 188.027.6 SMo; a complication report was completed and filed or a failed abortion for 1 patient (Patient #1), as equired by Chapter 188.052.2 RSMo.	bernpliance with Chapter 188, RSMo. his regulation is not met as evidenced by: ased on facility record review and state law, the icility failed to ensure: the Department of Health and Senior Services as able to complete an investigation, as equired by Chapter 197.230 RSMo to include illing to induce, encourage, compel, or motivate the physicians who provide patient care at RHS to ubmit to interviews and failing to ensure the oblection of relevant medical records; the physician performing the informed consent as the same physician performing the abortion, or 8 patients (Patients: #1 #3; #4; #6; #8: #9; 10; and #11), as required by Chapter 188.027.6 SMo; a complication report was completed and filed or a failed abortion for 1 patient (Patient #1), as equired by Chapter 188.052.2 RSMo. ment of Health and Senior Services

Missouri	Department of Hea	Ith and Senior Services			FURM	APPROVE
STATEMEN	IT OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE	E CONSTRUCTION		SURVEY
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMF	PLETED
		MOA 0014	B. WING			C
		MOA-0014			05/2	28/2019
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DDRESS, CITY, S			
REPROD	UCTIVE HEALTH SE	RVICES / PLANNE	REST PARK A OUIS, MO 631	-		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST			PROVIDER'S PLAN O		(X5)
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE	COMPLETE
L1076	Continued From pa	age 40	L1076			
	Findings included:					
	1. Chapter 197.230	).1 RSMo. states, "The				
	department of heal	th and senior services shall	_			
		be made, such inspections and deems necessary. The	b			
		elegate its powers and duties				
	to investigate and i	nspect ambulatory surgical				
		facilities to an official of a				
		n having a population of at leas nousand if such political	t			
		ned qualified by the				
		ect and investigate ambulatory	,			
		he official so designated shall				
		port of his or her findings to the	9			
		e department may accept the of such official if it determines				
		ected meets minimum				
	standards establish	ned pursuant to sections				
	197.200 to 197.240	)."				
	DHSS inspectors of	onducted an unannounced,				
		vestigation at RHS on April 2				
	and April 3, 2019.	At that time, a request was				
		n in-person interview with Staff				
		). RHS Director of Surgical enied the request and told				
		and work to reschedule the				
		e convenient time. A request				
		telephonic contact information				
		state physician). Staff C also				
		and stated that if telephonic ed, she would allow inspectors				
		Staff B was contacted by the				
	RHS Interim CEO,	Staff D.				
	On April 3, 2010, $\alpha$	n attempt was made to				
		on interview with Staff A at her				
		tion. Staff A was "in-clinic" and				
	artment of Health and Se	enior Services				
TE FORM	M		<sup>6899</sup> J	44311	If continuation	on sheet 41

Missouri	Department of Hea	Ith and Senior Services			FORMAPPROVED
	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		MOA-0014	B. WING		C 05/28/2019
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DRESS, CITY, REST PARK A		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETE
L1076	information for the work place and tele requested. On April 3, 2019, a Staff C was intervie that all RHS physic interview during the their primary work agreed to coordina physicians would b April 8, 2019, and b availability for inter On April 11, 2019, Director of Surgica RHS Interim CEO, the following practi Staff A (Physician- of State); Staff E (F resident); Staff G ( (Physician); Staff I and Staff J (Nurse) by the close of bus On April 16, 2019, contact with RHS' requested physicia outside counsel. M unsuccessful atten in-person interview date of this writing, G and Staff H have submit to interview the care document reviewed. An excerpt from a	erview at that time. Contact DHSS was left at Staff A's ephonic contact was t approximately 3:00 p.m., ewed via telephone and stated clans were unavailable for e week of April 1, 2019, due to schedules at the hospital. She the dates and times the be available during the week of make contact regarding their view. an email was sent to the RHS I Services, Staff C and the Staff D, requesting they make tioners available for interview: fellow); Staff B (Physician-Out Physician); Staff F (Physician-Physician - resident); Staff H (Physician- Medical Director); ). They were asked to respond siness on April 16, 2019. DHSS became aware through attorney that each of the ans were represented by Aultiple documented opts were made to arrange for rs with facility physicians. At the , Staff A, Staff B, Staff F, Staff e declined an invitation to rs. These physicians provided ted within the medical records	L1076		
STATE FOR			6899	J44311	If continuation sheet 42 of 62

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED	
			A. BUILDING: _			C	
		MOA-0014	B. WING			05/28/2019	
AME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE			
EPROD	UCTIVE HEALTH SE	RVICES / PLANNE	REST PARK AV				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENC	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLE DATE	
L1076	Continued From pa	age 42	L1076				
	employees to "colle and remove them f just "inspecting" the patient medical rec sensitivity and that we are talking about constitutional right request that prior to any additional files authority permitting	ed no authority allowing its ect" protected patient records rom RHS' facility (rather than em onsite). As you are aware, ords are of the upmost is even more the case when ut women who exercised their to privacy. Therefore, we also the Department removing from RHS, you provide your Department employees to patient records from RHS'					
	RHS was conducted in order to collect at facility records. A w following records w patient roster for So record and informed patient seen on Se policy and procedu document for the p #2 on June 30, 201 document for the p #3 on August 28, 2 Staff K and Clinical refused to make co citing patient privace RHS' attorney. Wh concerns regarding and procedure man provide a copy and	n announced, onsite visit to ed at approximately 10:00 a.m. nd review additional relevant written request for copies of the ras given to facility staff: the eptember 5, 2018; medical d consent document for each ptember 5, 2018; the RHS re manual; informed consent rocedure performed on patien 8; and the informed consent rocedure performed on patien 018. RHS Clinical Manager, Quality Manager, Staff L opies of the requested records cy concerns and the advice of the nasked about the privacy g providing a copy of the policy hual, they again refused to referred the request to RHS' eed to allow a visual review of rds requested.					
		RHS provided electronic copies edical records and policy artment.	5				

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		E SURVEY PLETED
			A. BUILDING:			
		MOA-0014	B. WING			C 28/2019
AME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, ST	TATE, ZIP CODE		
REPROD	UCTIVE HEALTH SE	RVICES / PLANNE	REST PARK A	-		
			OUIS, MO 631			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE AC' CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENC	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLE <sup>-</sup> DATE
L1076	Continued From pa	age 43	L1076			
	between April 4, 20 were 19 complaint 16 licensure / revis Interviews with faci and the collection of policies are docum throughout the insp have not previously records or interview necessary. On May 24, 2019, a representing Staff 1 their clients to subr 2019. 2. Chapter 188.027 is to perform or ind seventy-two hours the woman orally a immediate and long woman associated method including, I hemorrhage, cervic harm to subsequent adverse psycholog abortion; and (2) T medical risks to the anesthesia and meta administered, the u and the woman's m conditions. Medical records we the following patient		n			
	Patient #1 was pre dated, March 13, 2	viously cited on the SOD				

		Ith and Senior Services (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY
		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				PLETED
M		MOA-0014	B. WING	B. WING		C 28/2019
NAME OF F	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE	• • • •	
	UCTIVE HEALTH SE	4251 EO	REST PARK A			
REPROD	OCTIVE REALTH SE	SAINT L	OUIS, MO 631	08		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
L1076	Continued From pa	age 44	L1076			
	19, 2018. The phy abortion, Staff E, a Patient # 3 initialed have been provide who is to perform of contact number wh reached if I have q confirmed, "I have questions of the ph induce the abortior Additionally, Patien the physician who abortion informed of least 72 hours prio requirements of Ch presented to the fa July 25, 2018. The Staff A. The medical record informed consent w 2018. The informed perform the abortio informed consent of presented to the fa August 1, 2018. The by a physician resid The following patien initially refused. He able to view the red redacted records of Patient #6 signed a abortion with Staff	ent records were requested and owever, DHSS inspectors were cords on-site and obtained the				
	Physician (resident artment of Health and S	t ), Staff F performed the				

Missouri	Department of Heal	Ith and Senior Services		APPROVED		
STATEMEN	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,	E CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		MOA-0014	B. WING			C 28/2019
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DDRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
		4251 FO	REST PARK A			
REPROD	OCTIVE REALTH SE	SAINT L	OUIS, MO 63	108		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THI DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
L1076	Continued From pa	age 45	L1076			
	procedure on Septe	ember 5, 2018.				
	abortion with Staff I Physician (resident procedure on Septe Patient #9 signed a abortion with Staff I Physician (resident procedure on Septe Patient #10 signed abortion with Staff I Physician (fellow), 3 procedure on Septe Patient #11 signed abortion with Staff I Physician (fellow), 3 procedure on Septe Review of RHS pol "The providing physican term medical risks the proposed abort limited to, infection uterine perforation, pregnancies or the child to term and po- effects. b. Immedia light of anesthesia	an informed consent for an E on August 29, 2018. ), Staff F performed the ember 5, 2018. an informed consent for an E on August 29, 2018. Staff A performed the ember 5, 2018. an informed consent for an E on August 30, 2018. Staff A performed the				
	To date, some phys	istory and medical conditions. sicians who provided the care the medical records reviewed bmit to interviews.				
lissouri Dep TATE FORI	artment of Health and Se M	enior Services	6899	J44311	If continuati	on sheet 46 of 6

<u>Alissouri Department ol H</u>	ealth and Senior Services			FORM APPROVE	
TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
IND PLAN OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER.	A. BUILDING:		COM	
	MOA-0014	B. WING			C 28/2019
IAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLI		DDRESS, CITY, S			
	4251 FO	REST PARK A			
REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH	SERVICES / PLANNI	OUIS, MO 631			
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIE	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
L1076 Continued From	page 46	L1076			
On May 28, 201 asked when she a patient, if she be performing th to perform every signI consider when I am supe performed." Sta always physicall during an abortion resident or fellow the meaning of ' and agree with t records reviewe available in the s procedure was p the room" Sh provided informed knowing that she abortion. When performed the a for the informed be sure, but no room with us du explained how p patient, while kn the abortion is c stating, "As the s ultimately respon and that can me hands-on experi	9, Staff E was interviewed. When conducts informed consent with has knowledge that she will not be abortion for every consent that I all the abortions performed rvising them to be abortions that iff E admitted that she was not y present in the procedure room on procedure, performed by a v she supervises. When asked I was present for the procedure he plan", as noted in the medical d, she stated, "It means I was surgical suite at the time the performed or may have been in e further confirmed that she ed consent to multiple patients, e may not later perform the actual asked if the physician who bortion was present in the room consent, she stated, "No. I can't They are rarely, if ever in the ring consent". She further roviding informed consent to a owing that she may not perform ponsistent with the requirement, by Supervising Physician, I am nsible for the care of the patient an I have any varying degrees of ence in the actual roomIn nat I am the supervising and				

	Department of Hea	Ith and Senior Services (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY
	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				PLETED
		MOA-0014	B. WING	B. WING		C 28/2019
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DDRESS, CITY, S			
		4251 FO	REST PARK A			
REPROD	UCTIVE HEALTH SE	RVICES / PLANNI	OUIS, MO 631			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
L1076	Continued From pa	age 47	L1076			
	"The physicians wheresponsible for the procedure day and procedures that are and under their sup was his expectation be physically preserved abortion procedure fellow, he stated, "It circumstances. The responsible for the team of physicians the building. They times. But there is responsibility and pallows them to propresent in the room Review of the med revealed an institute requirement. In reconsent portion of aware that should a abortion procedure physician that she physician performinate for this identified de submitted plan was 3. Medical record med revealed to Review of the record med record of the present of the present of the present for this identified de submitted plan was 3. Medical record med record for the informed constile and is signed be an an advisor the presented to Review of the presented to Review of the informed constile and is signed be an advisor the presented to Review of the informed constile and is signed be advisored to the presented to Review of the informed constile and is signed be advisored to the presented to Review of the informed constile and is signed be advisored to the presented to Review of the informed constile and is signed be advisored to the presented to Review of the informed constile and is signed be advisored to the presented to Review of the presented to Review of the informed constile and is signed by the presented to Review of the informed constitue to the presented to Review of the presented to Review of the informed constitue to the presented to Review of the	no perform the consent are care that's provided on the they are performing the e provided under their name pervision." When asked if it in that the supervising physiciar ent in the room during an e performed by a resident or it depends on the ne attending physician is care that is provided by the that day. They are present in are present in the room at a graduated level of privileging for our fellows that vide some care without, um, is not always required." ical record for Patient #12 ional knowledge of the levant part, the informed the record indicated, "She is she need to reschedule her to be provided by a different will need to meet with the ng the abortion in person at r to the procedure" May 28, 2019, at approximately ubmitted a Plan of Correction efficiency. After review, the s found to be acceptable.) eview for Patient #1 showed tHS on August 29, 2018, to onsent for a surgical abortion. ent document is present in the y the patient and Staff E.				
souri Den		ed to RHS for a surgical nber 5, 2018. Staff A enior Services				
ATE FORM			6899 L	44311	If continuati	on sheet 48

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BUILDING:			C	
		MOA-0014	B. WING			28/2019	
IAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, ST	TATE, ZIP CODE			
REPROD	OUCTIVE HEALTH SE	RVICES / PLANNE	REST PARK AN OUIS, MO 631				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES         ID         PROVIDER'S PLA           (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL         PREFIX         (EACH CORRECTIVI		TION SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLE DATE	
L1076	Continued From pa	age 48	L1076				
	abortion was not per The patient's cervic cannula was used physician notes that difficulty MVA active Additional visit corr and dated Septem state, "Uterus anter to 21Fr and 7mm of deployed with no ta Ultrasound brough pass dilator with visit transvaginal and traviews utilized. Unsi- viswa utilized. Unsi- viswa utilized. Unsi- visualize dilator on Will plan for medic record dated Septer states, "Medication HCG drawn. Follor record includes a " the administration of signed by the patie September 5, 2018 report for the failed medical record. On April 3, 2019, d Director of Surgica asked about the ex- report for the failed Patient #1, she stat considered a comp On May 28, 2019, a asked if she conside surgical abortion a consider that we w	cedure at 11:35 a.m. The erformed under ultrasound. It was dilated to 21 and a 7mm for the aspiration. The at "procedure completed with ated with no tissue returned." ments, entered into the record ber 5, 2018, at 12:00 p.m., verted but retroflexed. Dilated cannula passed. MVA ssue or blood returned. t to room. Attempted again to sualization with both ansabdominal ultrasound successful in attempt to US so procedure abandoned. ation abortion." A note in the ember 5, 2018 at 12:45 p.m., AB teaching completed and w up apt scheduled." The patient agreement" form for of Mifeprex. The agreement is ant and Staff E and is dated B at 12:00p.m. No complication I surgical abortion is within the uring an interview with RHS' I Services, Staff C, when distance of a complication I surgical abortion attempt on ted that the procedure was not plication. Staff E was interviewed. Whe dered the abandonment of a complication, she stated, "I eren't able to complete the e." When asked if she					

		Ith and Senior Services	0.00	00107010700	I ,	
	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,			E SURVEY PLETED
		MOA-0014	B. WING			C 28/2019
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DDRESS, CITY, S	TATE. ZIP CODE	• • • •	
		4251 EO	REST PARK A			
REPROD	UCTIVE HEALTH SE	RVICES / PLANNI SAINT L	OUIS, MO 631	08		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
L1076	Continued From pa	age 49	L1076			
	plan for medication to complete the pro- if she knew if a com- regarding the surgi don't know, but I do complication, so I w to be". The Departri inconsistent with R insufficient to satisfi- requirement. On May 28, 2019, 9 was interviewed. W expectation that a completed for an a clarified, "So the de- the termination from abortion? No. My to abortion complication the abortion is com- knowledge of the s- complete and file a	d, "No, because then we had a a abortion. We still had a plan becedure for her." When asked inplication report was filed cal abortion, she stated, "I on't consider that to be a wouldn't necessarily expect one ment finds this explanation is HS' own policy manual and fy compliance with this Staff I, RHS Medical Director When asked if it was his complication report be bandoned surgical abortion, he ecision to change the route of m surgical to medication understanding of when a post ion report is required is after in abortion complication report tatutory requirement to in abortion complication report tion. He further stated, "We nent."				
	Complications and	icy 1.1.21, entitled, "Early Problems", table 1.3.a, stenosis / inability to dilate" and complications.	t			
	as including, "but is abortion, hemorrha pyrexia, pelvic abso	(1)(D) defines a complication s not limited to, incomplete age, endometritis, parametritis, cess, uterine perforation, failec acerations, retained products, rchiatric condition;"				
aguri Dar	documented within	sicians who provided the care the medical records reviewed				
SOURI DEPA	artment of Health and Se /	enior Services	6899 L	44311	If continuati	on sheet 50

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,	E CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED	
		MOA-0014	B. WING			C 05/28/2019	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DDRESS, CITY, S		05/	20/2019	
		4251 EO	REST PARK A				
REPROD	OUCTIVE HEALTH SE	SAINT L	OUIS, MO 631	108			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE AC' CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLE <sup>-</sup> DATE	
L1076	Continued From pa	age 50	L1076				
	have refused to su	bmit to interviews.					
L1119	19 CSR 30-30.060 maintain a medica	(3)(B) The facility shall I record	L1119				
	The facility shall maintain a medical record according to professional standards for each patient.						
		not met as evidenced by: ecord review and interview, the sure:					
	manner that accura date a record was specific amendment - the medical recor- identity of the physical abortion for 1 recor- - the medical recor- record of supervisi	ds were maintained in a ately documents the time and created or amended and any nts made to the record; d accurately identified the ician inducing a medication rd; d accurately documents a on for residents and fellows ns at the facility for 2 records.					
	Findings included:						
	this investigation s differences betwee	reviewed during the course of howed significant documented on the "Encounter date" and the e following records were wed:					
	abortion on Septer record recording th date" of Septembe of September 13, 2 - Patient #1 preser	nted to RHS for a surgical nber 5, 2018. The medical ne visit notates an "encounter r 5, 2018 and a "current date" 2018. nted to RHS on September 8, rtion care. The medical record					

STATEMEN	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	ECONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
and plan	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:				
		MOA-0014	B. WING			C 28/2019	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AI	DDRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE			
REPROD	OUCTIVE HEALTH SE	RVICES / PLANNE	REST PARK A OUIS, MO 631				
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA			PROVIDER'S PLAN OF	CORRECTION	(X5)	
PRÉFIX TAG		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENC	THE APPROPRIATE	COMPLE DATE	
L1119	Continued From pa	ige 51	L1119				
	September 8, 2018 September 12, 201 - A medical record, generated by Staff a.m.(approximately the procedure), sta review for encounter was present for the treatment and follow - Patient #3 presen 2018, for post-abor recording the visit r August 28, 2018 ar September 6, 2018 - Patient #4 presen abortion on August recording the visit r August 1, 2018 and 2019. - A medical record, generated by Staff 8:40 a.m.(approxim of the procedure), s review for encounter was present for the treatment and follow On April 3, 2019, S "encounter date" re was seen. She exp "checks out" after the electronic record is into the medical record record. The "current record was last unle stated that the "current to a number of reast failed to check a parts	referenced to patient #3, E, dated July 25, 2018, at 8:40 6 hours prior to the start of tes, "Supervising provider er on 07/25/2018 8:40 AM I procedure and agree with the w up plan(s)." ted to RHS on August 28, tion care. The medical record notates an "encounter date" of d a "current date" of d. ted to RHS for a surgical 1, 2018. The medical record notates an "encounter date" of d a "current date" of January 3, referenced to patient #4, H, dated August 1, 2018, at nately 1 hour prior to the start states, "Supervising provider er on 08/01/2018 8:40 AM I e procedure and agree with the w up plan(s)." taff C stated that the epresents the date the patient blained that each time a patien heir appointment, the locked and no one can get cord without unlocking the nt date" represents when the ocked and relocked. She rent date" may be different due sons: The front desk clerk atient out from their original orrection was made to the visit	t				

J44311

TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ND PLAN OF CORRECTION				(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BUILDING.			с	
		MOA-0014	B. WING			05/28/2019	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AI	DDRESS, CITY, ST	TATE, ZIP CODE			
EPROD	UCTIVE HEALTH SE	RVICES / PLANNE	REST PARK AV DUIS, MO 631				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN O (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLE DATE	
L1119	Continued From pa	age 52	L1119				
	summary (spelling, require "running" a denied that a media without an addenda and no physicians records. She iden and a front desk cla "unlock" the record who was in the record who was in the record ln regard to the record clark was in the record September 5, 2018 clerk was in the record September 8, 2018 clerk was in the record She could not dete being in the record In regard to the record She could not dete being in the record In regard to the record In regard to the record She could not dete being in the record In regard to the record Con May 28, 2019, star asked to explain th "encounter date" an medical record, she That's an informatic documents are ger answer to that." St	grammar), which would new visit summary. She cal record can be amended um being added to the record have access to unlock the tified herself, two staff nurses erk who have access to ls. She is able to determine ord but not for what purpose. cord for Patient #1 on 8, she stated that the "system that anyone was in there. The ust have just checked her out ". cord for Patient #1 on 8, she stated that the front desk cord on September 12, 2018. rmine the clerk's purpose for cords for Patients #3 and ted that the system shows that ords and could not recall the					
	created within the e	ed into the system and not electronic medical record, such ports and informed consent					

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· ,	E CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
			A. BUILDING:		С	
		MOA-0014	B. WING		05/2	28/2019
IAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AI	DDRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE		
REPROD	OUCTIVE HEALTH SE		REST PARK A DUIS, MO 631			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	ION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLE DATE
	Continued From pa	age 53	L1119			
	documentation, Staff C stated that there is no way to determine at what date and time the record was scanned into the medical record.					
	showed she prese abortion on Septer pelvic examination as conducted by p F documented the and the uterine siz procedure was per physician fellow, S performed under u was dilated to 21 a for the aspiration. "procedure comple activated with no ti visit comments, er September 5, 2018 anteverted but retr 7mm cannula pass tissue or blood retr room. Attempted a visualization with b transabdominal ult Unsuccessful in at so procedure abar medication abortio September 5, 2018 "Medication AB tea drawn. Follow up entry was made by "patient agreemen Mifeprex. The agr	nedical record for Patient #1 nted to RHS for a surgical nber 5, 2018. A physical and is documented in the record hysician resident, Staff F. Staff uterine orientation as "Ant" e as "less than 6 weeks". The formed at 11:35 a.m. by taff A. The abortion was not litrasound. The patient's cervix and a 7mm cannula was used The physician notes that eted with difficulty MVA issue returned." Additional need into the record and dated 8, at 12:00 p.m., state, "Uterus oflexed. Dilated to 21Fr and sed. MVA deployed with no urned. Ultrasound brought to again to pass dilator with both transvaginal and trasound views utilized. tempt to visualize dilator on US ndoned. Will plan for n." A note in the record dated at 12:45 p.m., states, aching completed and HCG apt scheduled." The recorded / Staff J. The record includes a t" form for the administration of eement is signed by the patient				
souri Den	12:00p.m. The sec "Medications Prese that a 200 mg Mife	dated September 5, 2018 at stion of the record entitled, cribed During this Visit" indicate prex was "po administered to IS Medical Director, Staff I].				

J44311

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		MOA-0014	B. WING	B. WING		C 05/28/2019	
IAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DDRESS, CITY, ST	TATE, ZIP CODE			
		4251 FO	REST PARK A				
REPROD	OUCTIVE HEALTH SE	RVICES / PLANNI SAINT L	OUIS, MO 631	08			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENC	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET DATE	
L1119	Continued From pa	age 54	L1119				
	asked about the me #1, she stated, "I h her take it." When that Staff I adminis abortion, she state Director, often time scheduling issue. do with him actually medicationAs th be the one for who from for the clinic, s to me who was the medication."	Staff E was interviewed. When edication abortion of Patient anded her the pill and watched asked why the record reflects tered the pill to induce the d, "So, [Staff I] as the Medical is the scheduling, it's a Under which, it has nothing to y physically giving the ne Medical Director, he would m the medication is ordered so he would be the dispensing person who administered the	1				
	was interviewed. Wexpectation that the reflect the role of e and dated accurate record should be a complete. It should is provided. There	Staff I, RHS Medical Director Vhen asked if it was his e medical record accurately ach practitioner and are timed ely, he stated, "So the medical ccurate, period. It should be d reflect the medical care that are elements of the medical time stamps, based on clinica e included."	I				
	showed she preser abortion on Septen was performed at 1 Staff A. A complica performance of the	edical record for Patient #1 nted to RHS for a surgical nber 5, 2018. The abortion 11:35 a.m. by physician fellow, ation occurred during the e surgical abortion and the indoned. A medication ed.					
	generated by Staff at 9:20 a.m., states	ent, referenced to patient #1, E, dated September 5, 2018, in part, "Supervising provider er on 09/05/2018 9:20 AM I					

ND PLAN OF CORRECTION		T OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA DF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
			-	A. BUILDING:		С		
		MOA-0014	B. WING		05/	28/2019		
AME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DDRESS, CITY, ST					
EPROD	OUCTIVE HEALTH SE	RVICES / PLANNE	REST PARK AV OUIS, MO 631					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PR		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN O (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLE DATE
L1119	Continued From pa	age 55	L1119					
	was present for the treatment and follo document noted, "y retroflexed uterus a fundus. Although t be appreciated with and traction on the uncomfortable for t uterus made TA u/3 able to confirm the position of the uter with early gestation Sab and proceed v explained with patie On September 8, 2 successful surgica On May 8, 2019, m for all procedures of 2018, at RHS. Staff to provide copies of records were provi of the records show - Patient #13 signe abortion with Staff performed the proo September 5, 2018 a procedure end tim	e procedure and agree with the w up plan(s)." Further, the pt. with an very acutely and the pregnancy at the the canal and path was able to h eth17F Pratt dilator, the angle cervix was quite the patient. The position of the S ineffective. TV U/S was path, but given the unique us and pts discomfort, coupled hal age, we opted to stop the with MAB. Discussed and ent. Questions answered." 2018, Staff E performed a I abortion on Patient #1. hedical records were reviewed completed on September 5, f K and Staff L initially refused of the records. The requested ded on May 11, 2019. Review wed: d an informed consent for an E on August 29, 2018. Staff E cedure at 1:14 p.m., on 3. The record does not denote						
	Physician resident, procedure at 1:15 p The procedure end contains a supervision to the supervision of September 5, 2018	E on August 27, 2018. , Staff F performed the p.m., on September 5, 2018. led at 1:19 p.m. The records sory note. The note pertaining of Patient#8's abortion is dated 3, at 9:05 a.m. The note n E was "present for the						

	Department of Hea		1		1		
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES       (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA         AND PLAN OF CORRECTION       IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
						С	
	MOA-0014		B. WING			28/2019	
NAME OF F	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, ST	TATE, ZIP CODE			
REPROD	UCTIVE HEALTH SE	RVICES / PLANNE	REST PARK A				
		SAINT L	OUIS, MO 631	08			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN O (EACH CORRECTIVE A CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	CTION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
L1119	Continued From pa	ige 56	L1119				
	procedure and agree plan(s)."	ee the treatment and follow up					
	asked to explain wh Patient #1 was doc an hour prior to the stated, "The docum patient's appointment appointment time w On May 28, 2019, S was interviewed. V expectation that the reflect the time the present in the room procedure, he state expectation regard	sicians who provided the care the medical records reviewed					
L1129	19 CSR 30-30.060 complication reprt	(3)(H) The facility shall ensure,	L1129				
	complication report provided via the fac department within f	sure that an individual for any complication care cility is submitted to the forty-five (45) days of the care ion 188.052, RSMo, and 19					
	Based on Departm	not met as evidenced by: ent and facility record review acility failed to ensure:					
		port for 1 failed medication itted to the department, as					
1							

		Ith and Senior Services (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION			(X3) DATE SURVEY	
		N IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING: B. WING			COMPLETED C 05/28/2019	
		MOA-0014					
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE			
REPROD	OUCTIVE HEALTH SE	RVICES / PLANNI		-			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST		OUIS, MO 631	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF		(X5)	
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	COMPLE DATE	
L1129	Continued From pa	age 57	L1129				
	required.						
	Findings included:						
	she presented to R provide informed c The informed cons file and is signed b Patient #1 presente abortion on Septen performed the proc abortion was not per The patient's cervix cannula was used physician notes that difficulty MVA active Additional visit com and dated Septem state, "Uterus anter to 21Fr and 7mm of deployed with no ta Ultrasound brough pass dilator with vis transvaginal and travis visualize dilator on Will plan for medic record dated Septer states, "Medication HCG drawn. Follow	eview for Patient #1 showed RHS on August 29, 2018, to onsent for a surgical abortion. Bent document is present in the y the patient and Staff E. ed to RHS for a surgical nber 5, 2018. Staff A cedure at 11:35 a.m. The erformed under ultrasound. x was dilated to 21 and a 7mm for the aspiration. The at "procedure completed with ated with no tissue returned." ments, entered into the record ber 5, 2018, at 12:00 p.m., verted but retroflexed. Dilated cannula passed. MVA ssue or blood returned. t to room. Attempted again to sualization with both ansabdominal ultrasound successful in attempt to US so procedure abandoned. ation abortion." A note in the ember 5, 2018 at 12:45 p.m., n AB teaching completed and w up apt scheduled." The patient agreement" form for					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION				(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		
		MOA-0014	B. WING			C 05/28/2019
					05/.	20/2019
AME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DDRESS, CITY, ST REST PARK AV			
EPROD	OUCTIVE HEALTH SE	RVICES / PLANNE	OUIS, MO 631			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN O (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLE DATE
L1129	Continued From pa	age 58	L1129			
	since taking misop Encouraged pt to w misoprostol the full thinks she has not tomorrow morning verbalized an under	ramping and scant bleeding rostol at 530pm last evening. vait thru tonight to give 24 hrs to work and if she still passed the pregnancy to return to clinic. Pt erstanding of plan and states staff E] aware and agrees with				
	2018, for post-abor September 8, 2018 was conducted. Fi as, "yolk sac, cardi gestational sac with The visit comment returned to clinic w confirmed on sono evacuation today if spotting and mild c misoprostol at hom (more than 24 hrs a who ordered pt rec sedation and will at Discussed with pt w comment is record September 8, 2018 performed at 12:56 was performed und cervix was dilated to used for the aspira the procedure was An additional comm September 8, 2018 author, states, "S/p uterune position. A	ed to RHS on September 8, tion care. The record, dated 8, documents an ultrasound ndings included are identified ac motion, fetal pole, n double ring sign, single". in the record states, "Pt ith continuing pregnancy . Pt desires to have possible. Pt reports only ramping after taking ne at 530pm on 9-6-2018 ago). Discussed with [Staff E] eive misoprostol and IV ttempt in clinic procedure. who is in agreement. The visit ed by Staff J at 11:00 a.m. on 8. The procedure was 5 p.m. by Staff E. The abortion der ultrasound. The patient's to 25 and a 9mm cannula was tion. The physician notes that completed without difficulty. nent in the record, dated 8, 1:05 p.m., from an unknown o failed Sab 2/2 dicomfotr and Attempted MAB without VS and U/S guidance was able				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION				(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		
		MOA-0014	B. WING			COMPLETED C 05/28/2019
					05/.	20/2019
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	4251 F(	ADDRESS, CITY, S DREST PARK A			
EPRODU	ICTIVE HEALTH SE	RVICES / PLANNE	LOUIS, MO 63			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN O (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	CTION SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPL DAT
L1129 (	Continued From pa	age 59	L1129			
L1169	report, dated Septe attempted on Patie The report indicate complication was " undisturbed" The condition was " undisturbed" The condition was " on April 3, 2019, a the DHSS Bureau conducted. Review complication report On April 3, 2019, a Clinical Quality Ma regarding the proc complication report L stated that the pro- form is paper and the noted that each condition report L stated that the pro- form is paper and the noted that each condition report September 2018. The complication re- signed the cover lefer letter is dated Octor mail receipt is stan October 25, 2018. 19 CSR 30-30.060 show evidence of a The QAPI program the facility took reg	hs a completed complication ember 8, 2018, for the MAB ent #1 on September 5, 2018. Es the reason for the 'Failed abortion/pregnancy document is signed by Staff E. In review of records received by of Vital Records from RHS was w of the records showed no it submitted for Patient #1. It approximately 11:00 a.m., the inager, Staff L was interviewed ess for submitting a it to the State of Missouri. Star rocess is manual, in that each not electronic. She further implication report is bundled, H a certified mail to the BVR e timeframe. Staff L provided d record that she provided to complications that occurred in Contained within the bundle is eport for Patient #1. Staff L etter sent to the BVR and the ober 18, 2018. The certified nped as received at BVR on 0(8)(C) The QAPI program sha actio	/ as le d ff by a a l b b c l l l l l l l l l l l l l l l l			
		not met as evidenced by:				

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING: B. WING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		MOA 0014				C
		MOA-0014			05/.	28/2019
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	4251 FOI	DDRESS, CITY, S REST PARK A			
REPROD	UCTIVE HEALTH SE	RVICES / PLANNE	DUIS, MO 631	-		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENC	TION SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLE <sup>-</sup> DATE
L1169	Continued From p	age 60	L1169			
		ecord review and review of the cal care, the facility failed to				
	facility was review 3 failed abortions of records from May 2018; - that action was ta identified in the ma	ess of the care provided at the ed regarding the occurrence of documented within the medical 26, 2018 through September 5, aken regarding problems edical care provided at the he failed abortions.				
	Findings included:					
	practices at: 19CS 19CSR30-30.060( (B); and 19CSR30 physicians who pro-	evidence of facility deficient R30-30.060(1)(A)(1); 1)(A)(8); 19CSR30-30.060(3) -30.060(3)(H). To date, some ovided the care documented records reviewed have refused ews.				
	Committee Meetin 19, 2018, revealed visit followed by tx complication repor Cardiac Motion, 6/ missed of a twin; .	Clinical Quality Assurance g" minutes, dated December I, "Reviewed #2 of 6/30 ReAsp @ hospital D&C &IV Antibiotic, t completed at 6/30 visit. 29, most likely a pregnancy " The Department finds this ifficient to satisfy compliance ent.				
	Staff A performed documented within As of the date of the	2018, and September 5, 2018, at least 2 failed abortions, as n the medical records reviewed. his writing, Staff A has refused erview with DHSS Inspectors.				
souri Don	On May 28, 2019, artment of Health and S	Staff E was interviewed. When	1			

Missouri	Department of Heal	th and Senior Services				
	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		MOA-0014	B. WING		05/2	) 8/2019
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CODE		
REPROD	UCTIVE HEALTH SEI		REST PARK A			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ITEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPF DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
L1169	she stated, "A failed the abortions that with asked about the free RHS, she stated, "Y denominator. This	equency of failed abortions, d abortion is less than 1% of all ve take care of and I would say th what I have seen." When equency of complications at You have to have a is still incredibly rare and expected amount of failed				
STATE FOR	artment of Health and Se M		6899	144311	If continuatio	n sheet 62 of 62